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THE CESAR CHAVEZ PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS FOR PUBLIC POLICY
SOLICITATION FOR PROPOSALS
The Cesar Chavez Public Charter Schools for Public Policy, in accordance with section
2204 (¢) (1) (A) of the DC School Reform Act of 1995 (Public Law 104-134), hereby
solicits proposals from prospective candidates to provide the following services:
1.) Architectural Services for our schools

2.) Legal Services for our schools.

All necessary forms and a full RFP for each service may be obtained by calling 202-547-
3975 ext. 13.

The Cesar Chavez Public Charter Schools will receive bids from April 11, 2008 to COB
April 18, 2008. Send Proposals to:

Attn: Bryan Patten

709 12% Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003.
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BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS
CERTIFICATION OF ANC/SMD VACANCIES
The District of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics hereby gives notice that there is two

vacancies in Advisory Neighborhood Commission offices, certified pursuant to D.C. Official
Code 1-309.06(d)(2); 2001 Ed.

VACANT: 3C04, 3E02

Petition Circulation Period: Monday, April 14, 2008 thru Monday, May 5, 2008
Petition Challenge Period: Thursday, May 8, 2008 thru Wednesday, May 14, 2008

Candidates seeking the Office of Advisory Neighborhood Commissioner, or their
- representatives, may pick up nominating petitions from 8:30 am to 4:45 pm, Monday through
Friday at the following location:

D.C. Board of Elections and Ethics -
441 - 4™ Street, NW, Room 250N
Washington, DC 20001

For more information, the public may call 727-2525.
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS

Certification of Filling Vacancies
In Advisory Neighborhood Commissions

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code §1-309.06(d)(6)(G) and the resolution transmitted to the District
of Columbia Board of Elections and Ethics “Board” from the affected Advisory Neighborhood
Commission, the Board hereby certifies that the vacancy has been filled in the following single-
member district by the individual listed below:

Jack Jacobson
Single-Member District 2B04
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA :
HISTORIC PRESERVATION REVIEW BOARD

NOTICE OF HISTORIC LANDMARK AND HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGNATIONS

The D.C. Historic Preservation Review Board hereby provides public notice of its decision to
designate the following property as a historic landmark in the D.C. Inventory of Historic Sites.
The property is now subject to the D.C. Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act
of 1978.

Designation Case No. 07-37: The Waffle Shop
522 10™ Street, NW (Square 347, Lot 820)
Designated March 27, 2008

Listing in the D.C. Inventory of Historic Sites provides recognition of properties significant to
the historic and aesthetic heritage of the nation’s capital city, fosters civic pride in the
accomplishments of the past, and assists in preserving important cultural assets for the education,
pleasure and welfare of the people of the District of Columbia.
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LIGHTHOUSE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT, LLC.
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Lighthouse Facilities Management, LLC, on behalf of the Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter
School is seeking competitive proposals by May 6, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. EST for the delivery of
breakfast, lunch and snack for the 2008-2009 school year with a possible extension of (4) one-
year renewals. All meals must meet the minimum National School Breakfast, Lunch, and Snack
meal pattern requirements. Meal pattern requirements, production records/delivery tickets and all
necessary forms may be obtained from Lighthouse Facilities Management, LLC.

Prospective vendors shall note that the Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter School is advertising
the opportunity to bid on the delivery of breakfast, lunch, and/or snack meals utilizing United
States Department of Agriculture (USDA) commodities. Bids must include a reduction in the
overall contract price for utilizing USDA commodities towards lunch meals. Instructions are
given in the Request for Proposal packet.

All sealed proposals shall be forwarded to the address listed below:

Attn: Robert Kolenda

Lighthouse Facilities Management, LLC
1661 Worcester Road, Suite 207
Framingham, MA 01701

P: 508.626.0901 ext. 27

F: 508.626.0905
rkolenda@lighthouse-facilities.org

Sealed proposals shall be received no later than May 6, 2008, by 11:00 AM EST

Sealed proposals shall be submitted according to the Request for Proposal specifications. In
addition all sealed proposals shall be submitted in a sealed envelope marked as:

“PLPCS School Meal Proposal 2008-2009.” Indicate the firm name on the envelope. Included
with the hard-copy proposals shall be an electronic copy of the proposal.

Late proposals will not be accepted. Proposals submitted via facsimile (Fax) machine will not be
accepted.

Lighthouse Facilities Management, LLC and the Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter School
reserve the right to reject any and all proposals without limitation. Lighthouse Facilities
Management, LLC and the Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter School reserve the right to award
a contract as it determines to be in the best interest of the school. To acquire a copy of the
proposal specification, please contact Robert Kolenda at the above phone number or e-mail
address.
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POTOMAC LIGHTHOUSE PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

The Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter School is seeking proposals from qualified vendors to
provide student transportation services.

All sealed proposals shall be forwarded to the address listed below:

Attn: Jackie Lawlah

Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter School
1600 Taylor Street, NE

Washington, DC 20017

Phone: 202-526-6003

Fax: 202-526-6005

Sealed proposals shall be received no later than May 2, 2008, by 11:00 AM EST

Sealed proposals shall be submitted according to the specifications enclosed herein. In addition
all sealed proposals shall be submitted in a sealed envelope marked as:

“PLPCS Student Transportation Services 2008-2009.” Indicate the firm name on the envelope.
Included with the hard-copy proposals shall be an electronic copy of the proposal.

Late proposals will not be accepted. Proposals submitted via facsimile (Fax) machine will not be
accepted.

Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter School reserves the right to reject any and all proposals
without limitation. The Potomac Lighthouse Public Charter School reserves the right to award a
contract as it determines to be in the best interest. To acquire a copy of the proposal
specification, please contact Jackie Lawlah at the above phone number or send an email request
to jlawlah@lighthouse-academies.org
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DC STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

State Board of Education Meeting
This is a regular meeting of the State Board of Education.

There will be a presentation on the definition of Adequate Yearly Progress and the proposed Growth Model;
a briefing on Supplemental Education Services Provider policies; a panel discussion on the proposed new
Annual School Report cards; and, updates on Educator Quality standards and the implementation of the
Health and Physical Education Standards.

Should anyone wish to testify before the State Board of Education,
please contact the office by April 14, 2008.

Thursday, April 17, 2008
5:30 pm
Old Council Chambers
441 4" Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Contact: Beverley R. Wheeler (202)741-0888
Beverley.wheeler@dc.gov
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OFFICE OF THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL FINANCING AND SUPPORT

ANNOUNCES A CHANGE IN MEETING DATE
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL CREDIT
ENHANCEMENT FUND COMMITTEE

The Office of the State Superintendent of Education hereby announces that the April meeting
time for the District of Columbia Public Charter School Credit Enhancement Fund Committee,
originally scheduled for April 17, 2008 at 12:30 pm, will be held on that same date at 10:00 am.

The meeting will take place at 441 4t Street, NW, Suite 350 North, Conference View Room,
Washington, DC 20001. For additional information, please contact:

Vanessa Carlo-Miranda

Program Manager

Office of the State Superintendent of Education
Government of the District of Columbia

441 4th Street, N.W.; Suite 350N

Washington, D.C. 20001

Tele: 202-442-4022

Fax: 202-727-2019

vanessa.miranda@dc.gov
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OFFICE OF THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION
NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY

FY 2008 Title V, Part B — Charter Schools Program
REQUEST FOR APPLICATION RELEASE DATE: April 11, 2008
APPLICATION SUBMISSION DEADLINE: May 16, 2008

The Office of Public Charter School Financing and Support within the Office of the State
Superintendent of Education is administering the FY 2008 competitive grant to applicants seeking
funding under the Charter Schools Program. Developers submitting a charter petition in March
2008, to the District of Columbia Public Charter School Board are encouraged to apply.

The purpose of the CSP is to increase national understanding of the public charter schools model by:
1) providing financial assistance for public charter school planning and implementation activities; 2)
evaluating the effects of public charter schools on students, student achievement, staff, and parents;
3) expanding the number of high quality public charter schools available to students across the
nation; and 4) encouraging the States to provide support to public charter schools for facilities
financing in an amount more nearly commensurate to the amount the States typically provide for
traditional public schools.

Eligibility

An eligible applicant is one who has applied to the authorized public chartering authority in March
2008, to operate as a public charter school, and has provided adequate and timely notice and a copy
of the applicant’s grant application to the authorized public chartering authority that a Federal
Charter Schools Program Planning and Implementation Grant application has been submitted to the
Office of the State Superintendent of Education.

Grant applicants must conform to the definition of a public charter school in the No Child Left
Behind Act (P.L. 107-110, section 5210(1)) in order to be eligible for Charter Schools Program Grant
Funds.

Award Period

The grant awards will be for a period not to exceed thirty-six (36) months from date of award;
provided the applicant successfully meets the performance objectives and any and all District and
Federal laws and regulations.

An eligible applicant shall not receive more than a combined total of $700,000 during the thirty-six
month grant period.

Contact Person: Zita Rostas
District of Columbia Office of the State Superintendent of Education
441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 350N
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tele: 202-535-2651
Fax: 202-727-2019
Zita.Rostas@dc.gov

Please visit www.osse.dc.gov or contact Zita Rostas to receive a copy of the RFA.
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DC TAXI COMMISSION
NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY

Accessible Taxi Grants

The District of Columbia’s Taxi Commission invites the submission of applications for
matching grants to help establish wheelchair-accessible taxi service in the District of
Columbia. The grants are authorized by DC Law 6-97; D.C. Official Code § 50-301 et
seq, the Wheelchair-Accessible Taxicab Promotion Fund Act of 2007, which establishes
a fund “to encourage the purchase, operation and use of wheelchair-accessible taxicabs
[and] to provide a required local match for the purposes of obtaining grant funding.”

The Taxi Commission plans to:

e Use the $200k appropriated under the Wheelchair-Accessible Taxicab Promotion
Fund Act of 2007 to encourage the purchase, operation and use of wheelchair-
accessible taxicabs in the District of Columbia;

o To publicize the existence of the Fund and the process by which programs, taxi
companies, owners and operators of taxi vehicles, other for-profit transportation
providers and non-profit organizations may apply to the Fund,

e To make loans from the Fund, including below-market rate or zero interest loans,
so long as the loans are for the purposes of purchasing, operation and use of
wheelchair-accessible taxicabs within the District of Columbia;

e Combine the use of the $200K appropriated under this Act to support the
federally funded New Freedom program administered by the National Capital
Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB) of the Metropolitan Washington
Council of Government’s (COG) which has about $1.65 million available. New
Freedom program aims to remove transportation barriers for persons with
disabilities “above and beyond” what is required by ADA, including for the
purchase of accessible taxis and for training of front-line employees, such as
drivers;

e Award grants to help New Freedom applicants meet federal match requirements,
which are: 80% federal, 20% local for capital projects; 50% federal and 50% local
for operating projects. Applicants will apply to the Taxi Commission to
purchase and operate accessible taxis throughout the District of Columbia.
Successful applicants will receive a letter of commitment to demonstrate the
availability of matching funds which is required for a New Freedom
application to the TPB. Applications to the TPB are due April 30. 2008; more
information about the New Freedom program can be found
www.tpbcoordination.org.
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e Accept applications for these matching funds through a formal Request for
Applications (RFA). Applicants must coordinate their request with their New
Freedom request to show how the grant will match the funds requested from TRB
for accessible taxis in the District. The RFA is available on the Web sites of the
Taxi Commission, detaxi.dec.gov, and the Office of Disability Rights, odr.de.gov.

Applicants selected for New Freedom funding will have to comply with Metropolitan
Washington Council of Governments and Federal Transit Administration requirements,
including civil rights, procurement and drug and alcohol testing and regular performance,
financial and milestone reports.

Please feel free to contact Sherry Tillman, 202-645-6008 (Taxi Commission) or Bill Rice
(Office of Disability Rights) 202-437-437-7787 for more information.
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 17474-A of ASR Group, Inc. by Metro Properties, Inc., pursuant to
11 DCMR § 3103.2, for a variance from the lot occupancy requirements under section
772, and a variance from the residential recreation space requirements under section 773,
to allow the construction of a new 326 unit apartment building in the C-2-A District at
premises 1300 Rhode Island Avenue, N.E. (Square 3956, Lot 801).

HEARING DATE: May 23, 2006

DECISION DATE: May 23, 2006 (Bench Decision)

MODIFICATION DECISION DATE: April 1, 2008 (Bench Decision)
SUMMARY ORDER ON

REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified pursuant to 11 DCMR §3113.2.
BACKGROUND

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission
("ANC™) 5B and to owners within 200 feet of the site. The site of this application is
located within the jurisdiction of ANC 5B, which is automatically a party to this
application. ANC 5B submitted a report in support of the application. The report was
filed at the public hearing, beyond the 7-day filing requirement. However the Board
waived its rules to accept the late filing from the ANC. The Office of Planning (OP)
submitted a report in support of all of the relief except for the variance from the lot
occupancy requirement.

By Summary Order dated June 6, 2006, the Board approved Application No. 17474, of
ASR Group, Inc. by Metro Properties, Inc. ("Applicant"), including the Site Plan and
other plans submitted with that application.

THE WAIVER REQUEST

As part of its modification filing, the Applicant requested a waiver from the six-month
limitation for filing requests for modification of plans with the Board, as set forth in
§3129.3 of the Zoning Regulations. -:The Boargd. granted the waiver of the filing
requirement to consider the requested modification, fihding good cause and no prejudice
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BZA APPLICATION NO. 17474-A
PAGE NO. 2

to any party. The OP and ANC 5B did not submit any comments to the Board on the
modification and waiver requests.

REQUEST FOR MINOR MODIFICATION

By letter dated March 4, 2008, the Applicant requested a minor modification of the
approved plans pursuant to Section 3129. The Applicant’s modification requests was
prompted by having to redesign the original project. The Applicant contends that it has
spent a considerable amount of time attempting to reduce construction costs and improve
the economics of the project, particularly given the very difficult economy and housing
market.

The project approved by the Board of Zoning Adjustment ("Board") in Application
Number 17474 was a new apartment building that was designed and planned as a
condominium project. The Applicant contends that all of the residential units were
intended to be offered for sale. Because the condominium market in the District of
Columbia (and nationwide) has stalled and is predicted to not recover for several years,
and the economy, and in particular the credit markets, has dropped to recession or near-
recession levels, the Applicant has been forced to redesign the project and convert it from
a condominium to a rental apartment building and to undertake numerous and significant
cost-cutting efforts in order to reduce construction costs and make the units affordable to
the rental market.

The Applicant proposes modifying the project as follows:

1. Six (6) residential units have been reconfigured as part of an effort to reduce the

* size of some of the larger units -- in order to accommodate smaller units more typical of a
rental apartment building -- and the number of residential units has been increased by two
(2) units per floor (i.e., an additional ten (10) units total) -- in order to enhance the
potential economics of the project. The reconfiguration of the floor plan and increase in
units will occur in two locations on each of the five floors, as follows: first, on the west
side of the north courtyard, where two (2) two-bedroom units, one (1) one-bedroom/den
unit and one (1) one-bedroom unit have been reconfigured into four (4) one-bedroom
units and one (1) studio; and second, on the northeast comer of the south courtyard,
where two (2) one-bedroom/den units have been reconfigured into one (1) one-bedroom
unit and two (2) studio units.

This reconfiguration and increase in the number of upits does not affect the exterior
design of the building as visible from the street or incréase its footprint, does not increase
the FAR, does not increase lot occupancy or building height or any other zoning
requirement and does not impact the parking provided in the building. With respect to
parking, the building previously exceeded — and will continue to exceed the parking
requirement. Under the Zoning Regulations, an apartment building in the C-2-A zone
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BZA APPLICATION NO. 17474-A
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district is required to provide one (1) parking space for each two (2) dwelling units.
Accordingly, with 333 residential units, the development is required to provide 167
parking spaces. However, as proposed by the Applicant and approved by the Board, the
development will include not less than 260 parking spaces or almost 100 spaces above
the minimum requirement.

2. The lobby and public areas of the apartment building have been reconfigured to
include a leasing office and an office for building management, in order to provide a high
level of on-site services for the occupants of the building as is typical in the market for a

- rental apartment building. Such actions are a direct result of the conversion of the project
from a condominium regime to a rental building. In order to expand the lobby, two
former one-bedroom/den units were reduced in size and will become a one-bedroom unit
and a studio unit.

3. The private rooftop terraces for units located on the fourth floor of the building have
been eliminated. Accordingly, the spiral staircases to such rooftop terraces previously
located within the fourth floor residential units have also been eliminated. Although
these changes are not visible from the street, the elimination of the private rooftop
terraces reduces the total bulk of the building.

The Board finds that the proposed modifications are minor modifications that do not
change the material facts it upon in approving the Application. No additional zoning
relief is necessary as a result of these minor modifications. Furthermore, no sacrifices
have been made to the aesthetics or quality of the project with these requested changes,
nor with the conversion from a condominium to a rental apartment building.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR §3101.6 and 3129.1, the Board has determined to waive the
requirement of 11 DCMR §3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by
findings of fact and conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that the
MODIFICATION of APPROVED PLANS (Exhibit 34, in the record) be
GRANTED.

VOTE: 3-0-2 (Ruthanne G. Miller, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr. and Shane L.
Dettman (having read the record) to approve; the third
Mayoral Appointee and the Zoning Commission Member not
voting, not having participated in the original application)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT.
. Each concurring Board member has approved the issuance of this Order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDERAPR 02 2008
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UNDER 11 DCMR §3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL
TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT
TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT." '

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR §3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR
MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN
SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING
PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR §3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL
INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION
THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING
BUILDING OR. STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN
APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BOARD.

D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §2-
1401.01 -ET SEQ., (ACT) THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT
DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR,
RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL
APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY
RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION,
DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF :RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS.
SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS
ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY
THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE
TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION.
THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY SHALL
FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED, REVOCATION OF ANY
BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT
TO THIS ORDER. rsn '
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 17701 of District-properties.com LLC, pursuant to 11 DCMR §
3104.1, for a special exception to allow the construction of a new seventeen (17) unit
apartment building under section 353, in the R-5-A District at premises 2825 Robinson
Place, S.E. (Square 5875, Lot 862).

HEARING DATE: January 15, 2008
DECISION DATE: February 5, 2008, April 1, 2008

SUMMARY ORDER
REVIEW BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR |

The application was accompanied by a memorandum from the Zoning Administrator
certifying the required relief.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of public hearing on this application, by
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC) 8E, the Office of Planning (OP) and to owners of property within 200 feet of the
site. The OP submitted a report and testified at the public hearing in support to the
application. The ANC did not participate in the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the
burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case pursuant to §
3104.1, for special exception under section 353. No parties appeared at the public
hearing in opposition to this application. Accordingly a decision by the Board to grant
this application would not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board, and having given great weight to the OP and
ANC reports, the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof,
pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1 and 353, that the requested relief can be granted as
being in harmony with the generaglpurpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and
Map. The Board further concludes that granting the requested relief will not tend to
affect adversely the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning
Regulations and-Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of
11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and
conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that this application (pursuant to Exhibit
Nos. 18 and 31 - Plans) be GRANTED.
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VOTE: 5-0-0 (Ruthanne G. Miller, Shane L. Dettman and Mary O. Walker to
approve, Gregory N. Jeffries and Marc D. Loud to Approve by
absentee ballot)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring Board member has approved the issuance of this order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:APR 0 2 2008

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON ITS
FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11 DCMR
§ 31259, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS AFTER IT
BECOMES FINAL.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR
MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN
SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING
PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL
INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION

THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN
APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BOARD.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS
AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-1401.01 ET SEQ. (ACT), THE DISTRICT

OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR
PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE,
MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION,
GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY
RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, GENETIC
INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE
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OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION
WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT.
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED.
VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. rsn
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 17702 of District-properties.com LLC, pursuant to 11 DCMR §
3104.1, for a special exception to allow the construction of a new sixteen (16) unit
apartment building under section 353, in the R-5-A District at premises 2836 Robinson
Place, S.E. (Square 5875, Lot 861).

HEARING DATE: January 15, 2008
DECISION DATE: February 5, 2008, April 1, 2008
SUMMARY ORDER

REVIEW BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

The application was accompanied by a memorandum from the Zoning Administrator
certifying the required relief.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of public hearing on this application, by
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC) 8E, the Office of Planning (OP) and to owners of property within 200 feet of the
site. The OP submitted a report and testified at the public hearing in support to the
application. The ANC did not participate in the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the
burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case pursuant to §
3104.1, for special exception under section 353. No parties appeared at the public
hearing in opposition to this application. Accordingly a decision by the Board to grant
this application would not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board, and having given great weight to the OP and
ANC reports, the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof,
pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1 and 353, that the requested relief can be granted as
being in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and
Map. The Board further concludes that granting the requested relief will not tend to
affect adversely the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning
Regulations and Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of
11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and
conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that this application (pursuant to Exhibit
No. 28 - Plans) be GRANTED.
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VOTE: 5-0-0 (Shane L. Dettman, Ruthanne G. Miller and Mary O. Walker to
Approve, Gregory N. Jeffries and Marc D. Loud to Approve by
absentee ballot)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring Board member has approved the issuance of this order.

APR 02 2008

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON ITS
FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11 DCMR
§ 31259, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS AFTER IT
BECOMES FINAL.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR
MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN
SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING
PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL
INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION
THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN
APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BOARD. '

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS
AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-1401.01 ET SEQ. (ACT), THE DISTRICT

OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR
PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE,
MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION,
GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY
RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, GENETIC
INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE
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OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION
WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT.
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED.
VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION. rsn

004012




DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55-NO. 15 - Part1 April 11 2008

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 17721 of Camden Development, Inc., through NOMA Development
LLC, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3104.1, for a special exception from the roof structure
design provisions under subsections 411.3, 411.5, and 411.11, to allow the construction
of a new 14-story apartment building in the C-3-C District at premises 60 L Street, N.E.
(Square 673, Lot 841).

HEARING DATE: February 26, 2008
DECISION DATE: February 26, 2008 (Bench Decision)
SUMMARY ORDER

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR §
3113.2." The Applicant secks special exception relief pursuant to §§ 3104 and 411.11
from § 411.3 to allow for multiple rooftop structures, and from § 411.5 to allow for
rooftop structures of varying heights.

The Applicant intends to develop the site as a 14-story apartment building that will be
constructed in two phases. The southern half of the lot will be constructed during the first
phase of development, and the northern half will be constructed during the second phase.
Ultimately the two phases will function as one building with corridors connecting the two
throughout. Accordingly, the roof plan that was before the Board encompasses both
Phase 1 and 2. However, due to the uncertainty of market conditions the Applicant was
uncertain as to when Phase 2 of the development would occur.

The revised roof plan for Phase 1 is depicted in plans attached to the Pre-Hearing
Statement. (Exhibit 24, Tab A, Sheet A2.14). Phase 2 roof plans are shown at Exhibit
10, Sheets A-1 3. Plans showing the apartment unit configuration for the development
(both phases) are shown at Exhibit 10, Sheet A1.90.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC) 6C and to owners of property within 200 feet of the site. The site of this
application is located within the jurisdiction of AN C 6C, which is automatically a party

! The applicant initially sought relief from the rooftop structure setback requirements under § 411 and §400.7
(corrected to § 770.6, which is applicable in the C-3-C zone). However, the applicant withdrew this request because
it determined that the western wall of the proposed building would not be an “exterior” wall under § 770.6 and; thus,
no setback relief was necessary.
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to this application. ANC 6C submitted a report in support of the application. The Ofﬁce
of Planning (OP) submitted a report in support of the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the
burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case pursuant to §
3104.1, for special exception under sections 411.3, 411.5, and 411.11. No parties
appeared at the public hearing in opposition to this application. Accordingly a decision
by the Board to grant this application would not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board, and having given great weight to the OP and
ANC reports, the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof,
pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1, 411.3, 411.5, and 411.11, that the requested relief can
be granted as being in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Regulations and Map. The Board further concludes that granting the requested relief will
not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property in accordance with the
Zoning Regulations and Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3100.5 the Board has determined to waive the requirement of 11
DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and
conclusions of law and to waive the time limitation set forth in 11 DCMR § 3130.1 with
respect to the implementation of the roof plan for Phase 2 of the development.

As this case was self-certified and presents issues to the Board only relating to the
location and the number of roof structures, the Board did not consider nor does this order
address any other potential zoning issues, such as the height of the building.

It is therefore ORDERED that this application be GRANTED subject to the following
CONDITIONS:

1. The roof plans shall be implemented in accordance with the revised plans in
the record.

2. The approval granted by this order, as pertaining to the first phase of
development, shall be valid for a period of two years from the effective date of

2 The Applicant indicated an intent to establish in Phase 2 an above-grade connection to the office building
development being constructed to the east in order to achieve a building height of 130 feet. Applicant stated at the
hearing that the owner of the office building has been meeting with the Zoning Administrator on this issue. The
Applicant further represented that he could not pull a building permit for the building at this height without the
Zoning Administrator’s approval of such connection. See February 26, 2008, Transcript at 22.
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this order, unless, within such period, the plans for the erection or alteration of
the structures are filed for the purpose of securing a building permit.

3. The approval granted by this order, as it pertains to the second phase of
development, shall be valid for a period of ten years from the effective date of
this order, unless, within such period, the plans for the erection or alteration of
the structures are filed for the purpose of securing a building permit.

VOTE: 3-0-2 (Ruthanne G. Miller, Marc D. Loud and Mary O. Walker to
approve, the Zoning Commission member not present, not voting
and Shane L. Dettman abstaining)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring member approved the issuance of this order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:MAR 2 8 2008

UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL
TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT
TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR MORE
THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN SUCH TWO-
YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE
WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE
PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3205, FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE CONDITIONS IN
THIS ORDER, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR THE
REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL
INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION
THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN
APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR
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ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BOARD.

D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-
1401.01 ET SEQ., (ACT) THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT
DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR,
RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL
APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY
RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION,
DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS.
SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION WHICH IS
ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROHIBITED BY
THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE
TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION.
THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPLY SHALL
FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED, REVOCATION OF ANY
BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY ISSUED PURSUANT
TO THIS ORDER. RSN :
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Application No. 17723 of Bozzuto Development Company, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§
3103.2 for a variance from the parking requirements under subsection 2101.1, a variance
from the loading requirements under subsection 2201.1 and variances from the lot
occupancy and nonconforming structure requirements under subsections 772 and 2001.3,
respectively,’ to allow the construction of a residential building in the DD/C-2-C District
at premises 460 New York Avenue, N.W. (Square 515N, Lot 828).

HEARING DATE: February 26, 2008

DECISION DATE: February 26, 2008 (Bench Decision)
SUMMARY ORDER

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3113.2

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC) 6C and to owners of property within 200 feet of the site. The site of this
application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC 6C, which is automatically a party
to this application. ANC 6C submitted a report expressing no opposition to the
application. The Office of Planning (OP) submitted a report in support of the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the
burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case for a variance
pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3103.2. No parties appeared at the public hearing in opposition
to this application. Accordingly, a decision by the Board to grant this application would
not be adverse to any party.

! Applicant originally sought special exception relief from the penthouse requirements under subsection 400.7, but
withdrew this request at the hearing. Applicant submitted into the record at that time an alternative roof plan
(Drawing Al.1a) for which no relief is required.
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Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the ANC and
Office of Planning reports filed in this case, the Board concludes that the Applicant has
met the burden of proving under 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2, (2101, 2201, 772, and 2001) that
there exists an exceptional or extraordinary situation or condition related to the property
that creates a practical difficulty for the owner in complying with the Zoning Regulations,
and that the relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone plan as
embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of
11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and
conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that the application be GRANTED,
SUBJECT to the following CONDITION:

Pursuant to 11 DCMR 3125.8, the Applicant shall carry out construction only in
accordance with the plans approved by the Board, except that Apphcant shall have the
following flexibility:

1. Applicant may provide between a minimum of 54 and a maximum of 72
parking spaces.

2. Applicant may reduce the number of units from 81 to a lesser amount.

3. Applicant may modify the architectural embellishment reflected on the
approved roof plan, Alternate Roof Plan (Drawing Al.1a), to be consistent
with approval of the Historic Preservation Review Board.

The above flexibility is granted to the extent that any modifications do not increase any
of the areas of relief granted by the Board nor create any new areas of relief.

VOTE: 4-0-1 (Ruthanne G. Miller, Shane L. Dettman, Mary Oates Walker and
Marc D. Loud to approve; No Zoning Commission Member
participating)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring member approved the issuance of this order.
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FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAR 2 8 2008

UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL
TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT
TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR
MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN
SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING
PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL
INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION
THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN
APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BOARD.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS
AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-1401.01 ET SEQ. (ACT), THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR
PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE,
MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION,
GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY
RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, GENETIC
INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE
OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION
WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT.
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED.
VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION.
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Application No. 17729 of Morrison-Clark Limited Partnership I and Morrison-
Clark LP, pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2 and 3104.1, for a variance from the use
provisions under subsection 350.4(d), a variance from the nonconforming structure
provisions under subsection 2001.3, a variance from the rear yard requirements under
section 404, and a special exception from the roof structure set-back requirements under
subsection 411.11, to allow the renovation and expansion of an existing inn located in the
DD/R-5-E District at premises 1015 L Street, N.W. (Square 341, Lots 63, 69, 70, 831 and

832).
HEARING DATE: March 11, 2008
DECISION DATE: March 11, 2008 (Bench Decision)

SUMMARY ORDER

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR §
3113.2.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC) 2F and to owners of property within 200 feet of the site. The site of this
application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC 2F, which is automatically a party to
this application. ANC 2F submitted a report in support of the application. The Office of
Planning (OP) also submitted a report in support of the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the
burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case pursuant to §
3104.1, for a special exception under section 411.11. No parties appeared at the public
hearing in opposition to this application. Accordingly a decision by the Board to grant
this application would not be adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the OP and
ANC reports the Board concludes that the Applicant has met the burden of proof,
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pursuant to 11 DCMR §§ 3104.1 and 411, that the requested relief can be granted being
in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map. The
Board further concludes that granting the requested relief will not tend to affect adversely
the use of neighboring property in accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Map.

Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the ANC and
the Office of Planning reports filed in this case, the Board concludes that the applicant
has met the burden of proving under 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2, (350.4(d), 2001.3 and 404)
that there exists an exceptional or extraordinary situation or condition related to the
property that creates a practical difficulty for the owner in complying with the Zoning
Regulations, and that the relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone -
plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of
11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and
conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that this application be GRANTED,
SUBJECT to the following CONDITION:

The Applicant shall have flexibility to modify the plans identified as Tab D to the
Applicant's Pre-hearing Statement, Exhibit 24 of the Record, as supplemented by
Exhibit 29 (additional sheets submitted at the hearing) with regard to:

1. Interior room layouts, demising wall! locations, and other interior features;
2. Exterior design features, to comply with final HPRB approval; and

3. The total gross floor area of the proposed addition, in order to ensure that the
gross floor area of the existing Morrison Clark Inn is not increased by 50% or
more, and therefore does not trigger the need for additional parking as would
otherwise be required by Section 2120.3 of the Zoning Regulations.

VOTE: 4-0-1 (Ruthanne G. Miller, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., Marc D. Loud and
Shane L. Dettman to approve, Mary Oates Walker abstaining)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring member approved the issuance of this order.

'"The wall which separates a tenant’s or guest’s suite from another tenant’s or guest’s suite, or from building
common areas.
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FINAL DATE OF ORDER: MAR 3 1 2008

UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL
TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT
TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR
MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN
SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING
PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL
INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION
THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN
APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BOARD.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3205, FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE CONDITIONS IN
THIS ORDER, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR THE
REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS
AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-1401.01 ET SEQ. (ACT), THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR
PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE,
MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION,
GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY
RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, GENETIC
INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE
OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION
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WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT.
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED.
VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION.
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Application No. 17739 of Keith Cross, pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3103.2, as amended, for
a variance from the lot occupancy requirements under section 403, a variance from the
court requirements under section 406, a variance from the limitation on accessory
buildings in rear yards under subsection 2500.3 and a variance from the nonconforming
structure provisions under subsection 2001.3, to allow a roof deck above an existing
garage serving a one-family row dwelling in the R-4 District at premises 663 K Street,
N.E. (Square 857, Lot 846).

Note: The application was amended to eliminate the request for a variance from the rear
yard requirement under § 404 and to seek a variance from the limitation on accessory
buildings in rear yards under

$2500.3.
HEARING DATE: March 25, 2008
DECISION DATE: March 25, 2008 (Bench Decision)

SUMMARY ORDER

SELF-CERTIFIED

The zoning relief requested in this case was self-certified, pursuant to 11 DCMR §
3113.2.

The Board provided proper and timely notice of the public hearing on this application by
publication in the D.C. Register, and by mail to Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC) 6C and to owners of property within 200 feet of the site. The site of this
application is located within the jurisdiction of ANC 6C, which is automatically a party
to this application. ANC 6C submitted a report in support of this application. The Office
of Planning (OP) submitted a report indicating that it could not support the application.

As directed by 11 DCMR § 3119.2, the Board has required the Applicant to satisfy the
burden of proving the elements that are necessary to establish the case for a variance
pursuant to § 3103.2. No parties appeared at the public hearing in opposition to this
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application. Accordingly a decision by the Board to grant this application would not be
adverse to any party.

Based upon the record before the Board and having given great weight to the ANC and
Office of Planning reports filed in this case, the Board concludes that the applicant has
met the burden of proving under 11 DCMR §§ 3103.2, (403, 406, 2001.3 and 2500.3)
that there exists an exceptional or extraordinary situation or condition related to the
property that creates a practical difficulty for the owner in complying with the Zoning
Regulations, and that the relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone
plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map.

Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3101.6, the Board has determined to waive the requirement of
11 DCMR § 3125.3, that the order of the Board be accompanied by findings of fact and
conclusions of law. It is therefore ORDERED that this application be GRANTED,
SUBJECT to the CONDITION that the Applicant shall have flexibility to lower the
height of the six (6)-foot fence on the roof deck, as shown on Exhibit No. 9, to between
six (6) feet and four (4) feet high on any, or all, of its sides.

VOTE: 3-0-2 (Marc D. Loud, Ruthanne G. Miller and Anthony J. Hood to

grant; Shane L. Dettman abstaining; Mary Oates Walker not
present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
Each concurring member approved the issuance of this order.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: APR 01 2008

UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL
TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT
TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE FOR THE
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE VALID FOR
MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLESS, WITHIN
SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE APPLICANT FILES PLANS FOR THE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
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REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECURING A BUILDING
PERMIT. ’

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL
INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE APPLICATION
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR ADDITION
THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION OF AN EXISTING
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHERWISE. AN
APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, OR
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BOARD.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3205, FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE CONDITIONS IN
THIS ORDER, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, SHALL BE GROUNDS FOR THE
REVOCATION OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS
AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-1401.01 ET SEQ. (ACT), THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUAL OR
PERCEIVED: RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE,
MARITAL STATUS, PERSONAL APPEARANCE, SEXUAL ORIENTATION,
GENDER IDENTITY OR EXPRESSION, FAMILIAL STATUS, FAMILY
RESPONSIBILITIES, MATRICULATION, POLITICAL AFFILIATION, GENETIC
INFORMATION, DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE
OR BUSINESS. SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION
WHICH IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT BASED ON
ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS PROHIBITED BY THE ACT.
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WILL NOT BE TOLERATED.
VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY ACTION.
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ZONING COMMISSION FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Z.C ORDER NO. 03-32A-1
Z. C. Case No. 03-32A
(Cornell University — Minor Modification to Approved Campus Plan)
February 11, 2008

Pursuant to notice, the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia (the "Commission")
held a public meeting on February 11, 2008 to consider a request from Cornell University (the
"Applicant") for a minor modification to a campus plan approved pursuant to Zoning
Commission Order No. 03-32A, dated July 29, 2004. The matter was placed on the consent
calendar pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3030 and, for the reasons stated below, was approved without a
hearing or referral to the National Capital Planning Commission.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Applicant owns and occupies a four-story building at 2148 O Street, N.W. as its
Cornell in Washington program. The subject property is identified as Lot 821 in Square
69 and contains approximately 6,300 square feet of land area. Square 69 is bounded by
22" Street on the west, O Street on the north, 21 Street on the east, and N Street on the
south, in Northwest D.C. The subject property is located in the R-5-B District and also
falls within the Dupont Circle ("DC") Overlay District. The property thus has a zoning
designation of DC/R-5-B.

2. By Z.C. Order No. 03-32, dated December 11, 2003, the Commission approved the
Applicant's application for a modification of a previously approved campus plan to allow
the expansion of the Comell in Washington program into the lower level of the existing
building on the site. Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 31259, Z.C. Order No. 03-32 (the
"Original Order") became effective on August 4, 2004.

3. On July 29, 2004, the Commission issued Z.C. Order No. 03-32A, which corrected the
Original Order and expressly provided that any new construction on the sitc was to be.
carried out in accordance with the plans approved by the Commission. Pursuant to 11
DCMR § 3125.9, Z.C. Order No. 03-32A became effective on August 11, 2004.

4. Condition Nos. 1 and 3 of Z.C. Order No. 03-32A limited the use of the first floor and
lower level of the Applicant's building to research, academic, and administrative
programs affiliated with Cornell University.
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5. By letter dated January 29, 2008, the Applicant filed a request for a minor modification to
Z.C. Order No. 03-32A, to be placed on the Commission’s consent calendar pursuant to
11 DCMR § 3030. That letter requested that the Applicant be granted the flexibility to
allow personnel from other educational institutions to conduct academic and
administrative functions in the lower level of the building, subject to all of the other
conditions and restrictions set forth in Z.C. Order No. 03-32A.

6. The Applicant submitted evidence that it had duly served a full copy of its request for a
minor modification on Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2B (the only other party in
the original proceeding) and the Office of Planning in accordance with 11 DCMR §
3030.6. No comments were received from either of those entities.

7. The Applicant's modification request was placed on the consent calendar for the
Commission's February 11, 2008 regular monthly meeting.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Upon consideration of the record of this application, the Commission concludes that the
Applicant's proposed modification is minor as that term is defined in 11 DCMR § 3030.2 and is
consistent with the intent of Z.C. Order No. 03-32A. The Commission further holds that the
Applicant has satisfied all of the requirements set forth in 11 DCMR § 3030. The Commission
concludes that the proposed modification is in the best interest of the District of Columbia and is
not inconsistent with the intent or purpose of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Map.

The requested modification is of such a minor character that its consideration as a consent
calendar item without public hearing or referral to the National Capital Planning Commission for
review and comment is appropriate.

DECISION

In consideration of the reasons set forth herein, the Zoning Commission hereby orders
APPROVAL of a minor modification to allow the Applicant the flexibility to permit personnel
from other educational institutions to conduct academic and administrative functions in the lower
level of its Cornell in Washington facilities at 2148 O Street, N.-W. Accordingly, Z.C. Order No.
03-32A is hereby modified as follows:

1. Condition No. 1 shall be revised to read as follows:
The use of the first floor and lower level shall be limited to the academic and

administrative functions of the Cornell in Washington program, Cornell
University, and personnel from other colleges and universities.
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2. Condition No. 3 shall be revised to read as follows:

The Cornell in Washington program shall have a maximum enrollment of 75
students. The maximum number of Cornell in Washington faculty and
administrative staff using the first floor and lower level at any given time shall be
eight (8) to ten (10). Additionally, up to ten (10) researchers or other academic or
administrative personnel may occupy the lower level.

The Applicant is required to comply fully with the provisions of the Human Rights Act of 1977,
D.C. Law 2-38, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-1401.01 et seq., (the "Act"). This Order is
conditioned upon full compliance with those provisions. In accordance with the Act, the District
of Columbia does not discriminate on the basis of actual or perceived: race, color, religion,
national origin, sex, age, marital status, personal appearance, sexual orientation, gender identity
or expression, familial status, family responsibilities, matriculation, political affiliation,
disability, source of income, or place of residence or business. Sexual harassment is a form of
sex discrimination that is also prohibited by the Act. In addition, harassment based on any of the
above protected categories is also prohibited by the Act. Discrimination in violation of the Act
will not be tolerated. Violators will be subject to disciplinary action. The failure or refusal of
the Applicant to comply shall furnish grounds for denial or, if issued, revocation of any building
permits or certificates of occupancy issued pursuant to this Order.

At its February 11, 2008 public meeting, the Zoning Commission APPROVED this application
by a vote of 5-0-0 (Anthony Hood, Michael G. Turnbull, Gregory N. Jeffries, Curtis Etherly, Jr.,
and Peter G. May to approve).

In accordance with the provisions of 11 DCMR § 3028.8, this Order shall become final and
effective upon publication in the D.C. Register; that is, on
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ZONING COMMISSION ORDER NO. 05-14A-1
Z.C. Case No. 05-14A
Minor Modification to the Consolidated Planned Unit Development for
Non-Profit Community Development Corporation of Washington, D.C., Inc.
July 9, 2007

Pursuant to notice, a public meeting of the Zoning Commission for the District of
Columbia (the “Commission”) was held on July 9, 2007. At the meeting, the Zoning
Commission approved an application from the Non-Profit Community Development
Corporation of Washing, D.C., Inc. (the "Applicant") for a minor modification to an
approved planned unit development ("PUD") for specified property located at 2750 14
Street, N.W. (Square 2677, Lot 73). Because the modification was deemed minor, a
public hearing was not conducted. The Commission determined that this modification
request was properly before it under the provisions of §§ 2409.9 and 3030 of the Zoning
Regulations.

FINDINGS OF FACT

By Zoning Commission Order No. 05-14, dated October 7, 2005, the Commission
approved a PUD for property in Square 2667, Lot 73. The Order approved the
construction of a mixed-use building including an affordable housing component, a
market-rate housing component, a child care center, and retail commercial space in the
Columbia Heights neighborhood. The Applicant noted that one of its goals towards
revitalization of the 14" Street corridor was to provide space for a child care center in its
building which would be operated by Urban Development Associates. To this effect,
Condition No. 10 of the order required the Applicant to provide an 8,000-square-foot
child care center in the building.

The application stated that the requested modification to Z.C. Order No. 05-14 was
necessary because the child care operator, Urban Development Associates, defaulted on
its lease with the Applicant. The Applicant secured a new lessee, AppleTree Learning
Public Charter School, Inc. (“AppleTree”), and entered into a 10-year lease for
approximately 9,851 square feet in the building.  AppleTree will provide full-day,
tuition-free early childhood education for three- and four-year old children through their
public charter preschool program. Accordingly, the Applicant is requesting a
modification of Condition No. 10 to allow for this use in addition to a “child care center.”

There was no opposition to this minor modification request. Advisory Neighborhood
Commission 1B was served by the Applicant with the requested modification but did not
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submit a written report. The Office of Planning (“OP”) was not requested to and did not
submit a written report to the Commission.

On July 9, 2007, at its regular monthly meeting, the Zoning Commission reviewed the
application as a Consent Calendar matter and granted approval of the minor modification
to the approved PUD. The Zoning Commission concurs with the Applicant that
approving the modification is appropriate and not inconsistent with the intent of 11
DCMR §§ 2409.9 and 3030.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Upon consideration of the record in this application, the Zoning Commission finds that
the proposed modification is minor and consistent with the intent of the previously
approved PUD in Z.C. Order No. 05-14. Further, the Commission concludes that its
decision is in the best interest of the District of Columbia and is consistent with the intent
and purpose of the Zoning Regulations.

The approval of the modification is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
Further, the proposed modification continues the Applicant’s goal of providing a child
care center in the neighborhood in an effort to revitalize the 14" Street Corridor.

The modification is minor and consideration as a Consent Calendar item without a public
hearing is appropriate.

DECISION

In consideration of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein, the Zoning
Commission for the District of Columbia hereby orders APPROVAL of the application
for a minor modification of the approved PUD. Condition No. 10 of Z.C. Order No. 05-
14 is hereby revised to read:

10.  The Project will include at least 8,000 square feet dedicated to use
as a child care center, child development center, or public charter
school serving pre-kindergarten students.

Pursuant to the intent of 11 DCMR § 2409.3, no building permit shall be issued by the
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (“DCRA”) for the minor modification
until the applicant has recorded a "Notice of Modification" of Z.C. Order No. 05-14 in
the land records of the District of Columbia. That Notice of Modification shall include
true copies of Z.C. Order No. 05-14 and this Order (Z.C. Order No. 05-14A2), which the
Director of the Office of Zoning has certified. The recordation of the Notice of
Modification shall bind the Applicant and any successors in title to construct on and use
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the site in accordance with this Order and any amendments thereof by the Zoning
Commission.

This application was approved by the Zoning Commission at its public meeting on July 9,
2007, by a vote of 5-0-0 (Carol J. Mitten, John G. Parsons, Anthony J. Hood, Gregory N.
Jeffries, and Michael G. Turnbull).

In accordance with the provisions of 11 DCMR § 3028.8, this Oﬁlﬁﬁhfulbecﬁﬁﬁ final
and effective upon publication in the D.C. Register; that is, on 2 .
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ZONING COMMISSION FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ZONING COMMISSION ORDER NO. 05-37
Z.C. Case No. 05-37
(Consolidated Planned Unit Development and Related
Zoning Map Amendment for Station Holdings LLC at G, H, 2™ and 3™ Streets, N.E.)
January 14, 2008

Pursuant to notice, the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia )the “Commission”)
held a public hearing on October 1, 2007, to consider applications from Station Holdings, LLC
(the "Applicant") for consolidated review and approval of a planned unit development and
related zoning map amendment (collectively, the “Applications”). The Commission considered
the Applications pursuant to Chapters 24 and 30 of the District of Columbia Zoning Regulations,
Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations ("DCMR"). The public hearing was
conducted in accordance with the provisions of 11 DCMR § 3022. For the reasons stated below,
the Commission hereby approves the Applications.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Applications, Parties, and Hearings

1. On November 22, 2005, the Applicant filed the Applications for consolidated review and
approval of a planned unit development ("PUD") and related zoning map amendment of
the subject property (the "Original PUD Submission") located between 2" and 3™
Streets, N.E., and G and H Streets, N.E (the "Site"). The Original PUD Submission is in
the record at Exhibits 1 (PUD Submission Statement) and 2 (PUD Submission Plans) and
sought a rezoning of the Site to the C-2-B Zone District.

2. The Applicant filed supplemental materials to the Original PUD Submission on March
22,2006 and further supplemented the Applications in its Prehearing Submission on May
15, 2006 (the "Prehearing Submission").

3. The Commission set the case for hearing at its regularly scheduled public meeting in
April 2006.
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4. In July 2006, the Applicant withdrew from its scheduled zoning hearing to continue to
refine the project with input from the community and the Office of Planning (“OP”).

5. The Applicant then filed additional materials in its Modified Prehearing Submission on
January 12, 2007, proposing to rezone portions of the Site to the C-3-C Zone District (the
"Modified Prehearing Submission").

6. At its February 12, 2007, public meeting, the Commission again set the case for hearing,
based on the proposed rezoning to the C-3-C Zone District.

7. A hearing on the case was set for May 7, 2007. In response to further concerns raised by
the community and OP, the Applicant submitted a letter dated April 27, 2007, requesting
a postponement of the public hearing and agreeing to participate in a mediation process
facilitated by OP in an effort to resolve the outstanding issues for this project.

8. The Applicant and community representatives participated in the mediation process
throughout the summer of 2007.

9. Responding to the issues identified during the mediation, the Applicant filed additional
materials on September 11, 2007 and October 1, 2007, supplementing the Modified
Prehearing Submission.

10.  After proper notice, the Commission held a public hearing on the Applications on
October 1, 2007. :

11.  The Commission determined the parties to the case at the October 1, 2007 public hearing.
Parties in this case included the following: the Applicant; Advisory Neighborhood
Commission ("ANC") 6C, the ANC within which the Site is located; Square 752
Residents; and Stanton Park Neighborhood Association. The Commission denied party
status to the following individuals and organizations that requested party status: ANC 6A;
Karin Rutledge (728 3™ Street, N.E.); Sam and Sue Marullo (710 3™ Street, N.E.);
George D. Stamas (708 3™ Street, N.E.); MaryAnn Hoadley (706 3™ Street, N.E.); Ann
Morrison (722 3™ Street, N.E.); Leon & Kaelie Kung (734 3™ Street, NE); and Lemuel
Jamison (714 H Street, N.E.). ANC 6A and Lemuel Jamison were denied party status
because neither was proximate to the Site and thus not uniquely affected by this project.
The other individuals requesting party status were made part of the Square 752 Residents
party and thus did not need individual party status as well.

12.  ANC 6A and Stanton Park Neighborhood Association jointly filed two motions: the first
requested that the Commission require the Applicant to submit a reviewed application to
address § 1305.1 of the Zoning Regulations and the second requested that the
Commission review the Applications in a two-stage proceeding. The Applicant
responded to each motion with arguments as to why the motions should be denied. At
the public hearing, Stanton Park Neighborhood Association withdrew both motions.
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Because ANC 6A was not admitted as a party, it did not have standing to file the
motions.

13.  The Applicant presented the following witnesses: Robert H. Braunohler of Louis Dreyfus
Property Group, representing the Applicant; Richard Cook, architect with the firm of
Cook + Fox; Martin J. Wells and Chris Kabbat, traffic consultants with Martin J. Wells
and Associates; Eric Smart, an economic benefits consultant with Bolan Smart Associates
Inc.; and Steven Sher, Land Planner with Holland & Knight. Messrs. Braunohler, Cook,
Wells, Kabbat, Smart, and Sher were accepted as experts in their respective fields.

14.  OP testified in support of the project.

15.  ANC 6C was represented by Alan Kimber and Karen Wirt. Their testimony reflected the
unanimous support of the project with conditions as set forth in the ANC 6C report and
resolution, discussed in Findings 107 through 111.

16.  Stanton Park Neighborhood Association was represented by Monte Edwards, co-chair of
the Land Use Committee. The Stanton Park Neighborhood Association testified in
support of the settlement described in the mediation letter prepared by Lee Quill,
discussed in Findings 37 through 39. Mr. Edwards testified as to some concerns with the
project, despite the designation of party status in support of the project. These concerns
included the following:

a. The project must comply with all guidelines and state with which requirements it
does not comply, which is addressed in Findings 69 through 71;

b. The rezoning and increased height and density must not set a precedent and
should be granted only because of this Site’s unique location and characteristics,
which is addressed in Findings 41 through 49; and

c. The rezoning and increased height and density can be granted in this case because
of a unique and overriding public interest which should become the standard for
PUDs in the Neighborhood Commercial Overlay District, which is addressed in
Finding 49. '

17.  Square 752 Residents was represented by Drury Tallant, who testified on behalf of the
group in opposition to the project. The three primary points raised by this party in
opposition included the following:

a. Concern regarding the fragility of the houses, which is addressed in Finding

78(b)(12);
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b. The design of the widened north-south alley as well as maintenance of access to
the homes from this alley during construction, which is addressed in Finding
78(b)(1) and Finding 78(b)(12); and
c. The upzoning to C-3-C and the resulting increase in gross floor area for which

these residents do not believe that the amenities are sufficient, which is addressed
in Findings 41 through 49 and Finding 81.

18.  ANC 6A testified in support of the project, but raised concerns regarding the precedential
impact of the rezoning and raised specific design issues. These issues are addressed in
Findings 41 through 49 and Findings 55 through 65. Subsequent to the public hearing,
ANC 6A submitted a letter to the Commission dated October 22, 2007, indicating that its
position was now in opposition to the project based on specific design concerns.

19.  H Street Main Street and the Capitol Hill Restoration Society each testified in support of
the project as well as three individuals. Several letters were submitted to the record in
support of the project, including a letter from Ward 6 Councilmember Tommy Wells.

20.  Four individuals testified in opposition to the project, and several letters were submitted
to the record in opposition to the project. The letters and testimony raised a number of
issues, with the primary concerns being protection of adjacent existing homes and the
height and bulk of the proposed building.

21. At its public meeting held on November 19, 2007, the Commission took proposed action
by a vote of 4-0-1 to approve with conditions the Applications, including PUD plans, as
presented at the public hearings or as part of the written record.

22.  The proposed action of the Commission was officially referred to the National Capital
Planning Commission ("NCPC") under the terms of the District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorganization Act. In a meeting with the Applicant,
NCPC staff recommended modifying the project in one of three ways, including raising
the tower embellishment at the corner of 2™ and H Streets, N.E. by four inches to resolve
a potential issue. The Applicant agreed to this suggestion, and therefore NCPC, by
delegated action dated December 28, 2007, found that the Applications would not have
an adverse effect on federal interests nor be inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan for
the National Capital.

23.  In order to implement the resolution of this issue, the Applicant through its response to a
request from NCPC dated January 8, 2008, and filed in the record at Exhibit 125,
requested, and the Commission approved, a minor change to the tower element at the
corner of 2™ and H Streets, N.E. This change resulted in an overall increase of four
inches for the height of the tower element.
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24.

At its public meeting held on January 14, 2008, the Commission re-opened the record to
accept the Applicant’s filing. The Commission took final action by a vote of 4-0-1 to
approve the Applications including the requested change set forth in Finding No. 23.

The PUD Site and Area

25.

26.

27.

The Site consists of Lots 32, 39-41, 45, 48, 801, 804-806, 811, 813, 814, 856, and 857 in
Square 752 and contains 76,713 square feet of land area. The Site is currently improved
with a parking lot at the north end and two- and three-story structures devoted to office

purposes.

The Site is situated in Ward 6, in the western half of the block bounded by 2nd 3rd, G, and
H Streets, N.E. The Site is located at the west end of the H Street Corridor. The general
character of the area reflects the commercial and residential uses of the H Street Corridor.

The PUD Site is not a designated historic landmark nor is it within a historic district.

Existing and Proposed Zoning

28.

29.

30.

The Site is currently zoned HS/C-2-B and C-2-A. The Applicant requests that the
northwest corner of the Site, at the southeast corner of 2™ and H Streets (approximately
27,897 square feet), be rezoned to C-3-C, with the other zone designations to be
maintained.

C-3-C zoning exists to the north of the project in the Senate Square PUD and to the west
of the project in the Station Place PUD and the North Capitol Receiving Zone west of 1™
Street.

The C-2-A Zone District is designed to provide facilities for shopping and business
needs, housing, and mixed uses for large segments of the District of Columbia outside of
the central core. The C-2-B Zone District is designated to serve commercial and
residential functions. The C-2-A Zone District permits a maximum height of 55 feet and
a maximum density of 2.5 floor area ratio (“FAR”), of which up to 1.5 FAR may be
devoted to non-residential uses. The C-2-B Zone District permits a maximum height of
65 feet and a maximum density of 3.5 FAR, of which up to 1.5 FAR may be devoted to
non-residential uses. For residential uses in the C-2-A Zone District, parking is required
at a minimum of one space per two dwelling units. In the C-2-B Zone District, parking is
required at a minimum of one space per three dwelling units. For retail uses in the C-2-A
Zone District, one parking space is required for each 300 square feet of gross floor area
and cellar floor area in excess of 3,000 square feet. In the C-2-B Zone District, one
parking space is required for each 750 square feet of gross floor area in excess of 3,000
square feet. A PUD in the C-2-A Zone District may have a maximum height of 65 feet
and a maximum density of 3.0 FAR, of which up to 2.0 FAR may be devoted to non-
residential uses. A PUD in the C-2-B Zone District may have a maximum height of 90
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feet and a maximum density of 6.0 FAR, of which up to 2.0 FAR may be devoted to non-
residential uses.

31.  The H Street Neighborhood Commercial Overlay District (the "HS Overlay District") is
applicable to the C-2-B portion of the Site only and sets guidelines for development
review through PUD and special exception proceedings. The portion of the Site included
in the HS Overlay District is in the Housing Sub-district. In the HS Overlay District,
designated retail and service uses must occupy no less than 50% of the gross floor area of
the ground level. The density for non-residential uses is limited to 0.5 FAR and total lot
occupancy is permitted up to 70%. A PUD may obtain additional height and density only
for housing or preferred uses.

32.  The C-3-C Zone District is designated to serve commercial and residential functions.
The C-3-C Zone District permits a maximum height of 90 feet and a maximum density of
6.5 FAR. For residential uses, parking is required at a minimum of one space per four
dwelling units, and for retail uses, one parking space is required for each 750 square feet
of gross floor area in excess of 3,000 square feet. A PUD in the C-3-C Zone District may
have a maximum height of 130 feet and a maximum density of 8.0 FAR. The Act to
Regulate the Height of Buildings in the District of Columbia, approved June 1, 1910 (36
Stat. 452, as amended; D.C. Official Code § 601.05) limits the height on this Site to a
maximum of 110 feet.

The PUD Project

33.  The Applicant proposes the construction of an apartment house with a maximum gross
floor area of 389,101 square feet, including approximately 302 residential units and
approximately 25,777 square feet of gross floor area of ground floor retail and
professional office use. The overall density for the project is 5.07 FAR. The retail space
is located at the corner of 3™ and H Streets and along 2™ Street. The professional office
sp(ailce is located on the second floor, where the project meets the H Street Overpass near
2" Street.

34.  The project incorporates landscaping treatment on each frontage of the project to respond
to its immediate context. Specifically, on G Street, private gardens are introduced to
complement the individual gardens abutting the existing row houses. Along the existing
north-south public- alley abutting the east side of the project, courtyards have been
incorporated to provide front door access to residential units. These courtyards include
landscaping, exterior furniture and benches, and an eco-pond feature.

35.  The maximum height of the project is located at the corner of 2™ and H Streets and is 100
feet, as measured from the top of the middle of the curb at the front of the building on 3
Street. All references to height are based on this measuring point, unless otherwise stated
The maximum building height including the roof structure and architectural tower
element is 118.5 feet. Due to the change in grade of the overpass, the building is not
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36.

more than 90 feet above the overpass at any point. The height of the building steps down
to the east from 90 feet to 80 feet to 65 feet and finall (?/ 55 feet at the corner of 3 and H
Streets. The building height also steps down along 2™ Street to 55 feet and then up to 65
feet at the corner of G Street. Along G Street, the height steps down from 65 feet at the
corner of 2™ Street to 45 feet adjacent to the alley.

The project includes a minimum of 318 parking spaces as well as 60 tandem residential
spaces in a below-grade parking garage, as shown on the Plans. The project includes
loading, as shown on the Plans. Although the project abuts an existin f north-south public
alley along its east side, all parking and loading is accessed from 2" Street as requested
by members of the community, especially those residing in Square 752.

Mediation Committee

37.

38.

39.

The Applicant participated in a mediation process facilitated by OP, with Lee Quill of
Cunningham & Quill Architects as the mediator (the "Mediator"). The mediation
committee consisted of the following representatives: Karen Wirt, ANC 6C; Drew
Ronnenberg, ANC 6A; Drury Tallant, Square 752 Residents; Monte Edwards, Stanton
Park Neighborhood Association; and Gary Peterson, Capitol Hill Restoration Society (the
"Mediation Committee").

The Applicant and its architects worked intensively with the Mediation Committee, with
open communication and dialog through the Mediator. The project was reviewed and
refined many times in formal meetings as well as informal discussions with the
Mediation Committee, the Mediator and the community at large, especially the residents
of the subject square.

The Mediation Committee raised concerns throughout the mediation process. These
concerns included the following and are addressed in the Findings set forth:

a. Establishing a non-precedential impact from the rezoning, addressed in Findings
41 through 49;

b. Massing justification and placement of height on the Site, addressed in Findings
50 through 54;

c. Architectural design, addressed in Findings 55 through 65;
d. Density of the project, addressed in Findings 66 through 68;

e. Compliance with H Street Overlay and H Street Design Guidelines, addressed in
Findings 69 through 71; and

f. Public benefits and project amenities, addressed in Finding 78.
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40.  These concemns were each reviewed and addressed by the Mediation Committee and
Applicant, as set forth in the Applicant’s letter to the Mediation Committee dated October
1, 2007, and in the record at Exhibit 104.

Rezoning to C-3-C and Non-Precedential Impact of the Rezoning

41.  The Applicant requests rezoning of a portion of the Site at the corner of 2" and H Streets,
N.E., to C-3-C, based upon community input. The rezoning allows the project to
redistribute its mass and locate much of the mass towards the corner of 2™ and H Streets,
away from the residential buildings on G and 3™ Streets. The rezoning also provides an
opportunity for the Applicant to create a gateway element at this western entrance to the
H Street corridor to complement the tower across H Street to the north of the Site by
providing additional permitted height at this corner.

42.  Although many of the community members support the additional height at this corner,
the Mediation Committee expressed concern that the proposed rezoning will set a
precedent for future development of other properties within the H Street Overlay.

43.  The Applicant stated its view that C-3-C zoning is appropriate for the Site for the
following reasons:

a. Location on the East Side of 2™ Street. The Site fronts on the east side of ond
Street, N.E., which forms the dividing line between the Central Employment Area
to the west and the Capitol Hill H Street Corridor to the east. To the west,
including the Station Place development immediately across the street, are
predominantly office buildings which are up to 130 feet in height and are of a
larger scale in a commercial style of architecture. Starting at 2" Street, including
this Site and the Senate Square PUD across H Street, the buildings are
predominantly residential, stepping down in height and of a finer grain. This Site
is the only place that this immediate transition happens on H Street. It makes this
Site the western gateway to the H Street corridor, across the street from the
approved 110-foot tower at the northeast corner of 2" and H Streets which serves
as the other half of the gateway entrance. The rezoning of the corner of the Site to
C-3-C provides an opportunity for a complementary tower element creating and
marking this important departure from the high-density and high-rise character of
the Central Employment Area west of 2™ Street and the entry to the H Street
corridor and neighborhood and reinforcing the goals of the H Street Overlay.

b. Transit-Oriented Development. The Site is the closest residential/mixed-use site
on H Street to the Union Station Metrorail Station, near which the H Street Plan
and the Comprehensive Plan suggest focusing higher density mixed-use activity.
All of the density on the Site is devoted either to residential use or to retail and
services uses, which are designated as preferred uses under the H Street Overlay.
All of the density over the matter-of-right density is used for residential use. "As
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indicated in the plan, the proposed new development is generally divided between
new, larger-scale projects on vacant or underutilized sites at the western end of
the corridor and small scale, infill development projects scattered along the entire
corridor." The H Street N.E. Strategic Development Plan, April 2003, p. 35. "The
establishment and growth of mixed use centers at Metrorail stations should be
supported as a way to reduce automobile congestion, improve air quality, increase
jobs, provide a range of retail goods and services, reduce reliance on the
automobile, enhance neighborhood stability, create a stronger sense of place,
provide civic gathering places, and capitalize on the development and public
transportation opportunities which the stations provide." The Comprehensive
Plan for the National Capital, District Elements, December 2006, 4 306.10.

Adjacency to H Street Overpass. The Site is adjacent to the H Street Overpass.
As a result of this frontage, the Site along its H Street-northern frontage has a
significant grade change (approximately 20 feet) along the H Street roadway from
3™ to where the street passes over 2™ Street. Thus, although the revised tower
element measures 100 feet in height from the measuring point on 3" Street, the
height of the entire revised H Street frontage will be no more than 90 feet above
the surface of H Street and will have only eight stories when viewed from the
overpass. Maintaining this limitation on the height relative to the surface of H
Street, the project reinforces the goal of limiting heights along H Street to 90 feet
above grade, while taking into account the slop of H Street along the site.

Adjacency to C-3-C Zoned Properties. The Site is directly across the street from
properties to the west (Station Place PUD) and the north (Senate Square PUD)
that are already zoned C-3-C. No other property in the H Street Overlay abuts or
directly faces any C-3-C zoned lots.

Appropriate Zone Transition. The rezoning of the Site is structured so that the
transition from the C-3-C zone into the neighborhood area happens on this Site
and not further into the neighborhood. The C-3-C zone is located only at the
corner of 2™ and H Streets. Within the Site, the zoning steps down from the west
to the east, approximately mid-block on H Street, to the existing C-2-B Zone
District, which extends to 3™ Street and into the next block. On the 2nd Street
side of the Site, the C-3-C zone steps down from the north to the south to the
existing C-2-A Zone District which extends to and across G Street. The C-2-A
and C-2-B zones put in place as part of the H Street Overlay are maintained on all
sides of the C-3-C-zoned portion of the project. There is no other property facing
or abutting the C-3-C zoning.

Central Employment Area. The Site abuts the boundary of the Central
Employment Area, which follows the centerline of 2" Street. Only two parcels
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have these characteristics — the Site and the parcel to the immediate north that is
being developed and is governed by an approved PUD (Senate Square).

Large Parcel Development. The Development and Design Guidelines of the H
Street Strategic Development Plan call this site out for Type I or large parcel
development, which can support major mixed-use development opportunities.
The H Street Strategic Development Plan sets forth that larger sites in single
ownership (such as the Site) make higher density, mixed-use projects possible and
allow a sensitive transition. "A mixed use development at this end of the corridor
reinforces the concept of Transit-Oriented Development, the District’s policy of
focusing higher density mixed use activity nodes close to major transportation
hubs." The H Street N.E. Strategic Development Plan, April 2003, p. 33. "A
concentration of housing at the western end of H Street will have a beneficial
impact on the viability of small retail establishments such as traditional 'corner
shops.” The H Street N.E. Strategic Development Plan, April 2003, p. 37.
"Parcels near Union Station with multi-modal connectivity also increases the
opportunity for more dense development." The H Street N.E. Development &
Design Guidelines, April 2003, p. 2. Through a unique design incorporating
creative massing and architectural details, the density on the Site has been
distributed within the height proposed to reflect the different contexts of the four
streets on which the Site fronts and the sensitivity to relate the project to the
smaller scale of the houses which front on G and 3™ Streets in the square.
"Improve buffering and urban design transitions between the emerging office and
high-density residential corridor north of Union Station (“NoMA”) and the
adjacent row house neighborhoods of Capitol Hill. Use zoning, design guidelines,
historic preservation review, and other measures to avoid sharp contrasts in scale
and character where high density and moderate density areas abut one another."
The Comprehensive Plan for the National Capital, District Elements, December
2006, 9 1608.16. "Ensure that new developments on parcels that are larger than
the prevailing neighborhood lot size are carefully integrated with adjacent sites.
The Comprehensive Plan for the National Capital, District Elements, December
2006, 9 910.15.

44.  The Applicant asserted that there is no other property within the H Street Overlay which
has the same confluence of factors cited in Findings 43(a) through 43(g), and thus the
rezoning will not set a precedent for future development.

45.  The Commission finds that the proposed rezoning is acceptable for the Site based on the
factors described in Findings 43(a) through 43(g) and based on the Land Use designation
and categories set froth in the Comprehensive Plan of 2006.
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46.

47.

48.

49.

The Commission finds that the project provides an appropriate massing and height and
will include appropriate transition to minimize impacts on the residential buildings to the
south and the south and the east.

The Commission finds that rezoning the Site is consistent with the purposes and
objectives of zoning as set forth in the Zoning Enabling Act, Section 6-641.01 of the D.C.
Code as follows: '

a. The proposed zone is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan, as stated in
Findings 89 through 98;

b. The proposed zone will not produce objectionable traffic conditions, as stated in
Finding 105;

C. The requested rezoning will promote the health and general welfare by stabilizing

land values and facilitating Metro ridership; and

d. The proposed rezoning will not lead to the overcrowding of land, as stated in
Findings 50 through 54.

The Commission finds that in approving this project, it is not approving rezoning of any
other project. The Commission will look at the individual project and the impacts related
to the same for each project and will make its decision accordingly. Thus, the
Commission finds that the proposed rezoning to C-3-C will not set a precedent for other
projects along the H Street corridor.

The Commission finds that the location of the Site, the character of the surrounding area
and the District’s planning goals and objectives, including the policies for the H Street
Overlay and those supporting transit-oriented development, support the request for C-3-C
zoning at the corner of 2™ and H Streets on the Site.

Massing Justification and Placement of Height on Site

50.

51.

52.

Concerns were raised regarding the massing of the project and how that relates to the
adjacent residential community.

The Applicant has set forth as a primary goal of the design the need to transition the
project through its massing and steps in height from the larger scale development at the
western end of the H Street corridor to the lower scale of the residential development
along G and 3" Streets.

As a result of the mediation process, the transition was further refined, the height reduced
in numerous areas and mass of the building removed and redistributed on the Site. These
changes included the following:
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53.

54.

a. Reducing the height of the building along 2™ Street by removing one floor,
resulting in a maximum height of 55 feet;

b. Maintaining a maximum height of 65 feet along the G Street fagade and at the
: corner of 2™ and G Streets;
c. Incorporating a stepped-down in height garden pavilion with a maximum height
of 45 feet;

d. Reducing the maximum height along the H Street fagade to 90 feet above the
overpass, which results in the maintenance of a perceived eight-story facade along
the H Street overpass as it descends from the raised portion of the bridge;

€. Creating a tower element at the corner of 2™ and H Streets with an architectural
embellishment extending 18 feet above the roof to create a unique gateway to the
H Street corridor; and

f. Incorporating an appropriate transition down to a height of 55 feet at the corner of
H and 3" Streets.

The massing of the tower element at the corner of 2" and H Streets was further refined in
response to comments from the Commission, reducing the height of the embellishment,
and further emphasizing the gateway features at this corner. The overall height of the
tower element was slightly refined in response to a request by NCPC.

The Commission finds that the project has been designed in such a way as to respond to
the concemns raised relating to the massing and height of the project. The Commission
finds that the massing of the project is appropriate and transitions from the larger scale
development to the lower scale development such that there is no adverse impact on the
surrounding area.

Architectural Desigh

35.

56.

Concerns were expressed that the project's architecture did not reflect the architectural
language of Capitol Hill.

The Mediation Committee worked closely with the architects, requesting that the facades
each be changed to be more in keeping with the H Street Design Guidelines, including
creating buildings with an expressed base, middle, and top and with expressed sills and
lintels, incorporating pedestrian friendly streetscape and ground level, designing each
facade to respond to its context, placing the larger mass at the gateway, and reducing the
apparent mass of the project.
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57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

Based on the Applicant’s submissions and testimony of its architect, the Applicant
redesigned the project in an effort to respond to these various issues.

The Mediator testified at the public hearing that members of the Mediation Committee
were generally satisfied with the resolution of design issues by the time of the hearing.

ANC 6C, as described in Finding 107, voted unanimously to support the project, with
conditions that were not related to the architectural design of the project.

ANC 6A, although not a party or the affected ANC in this case, filed a letter to the
Commission dated October 22, 2007, stating concerns with the design of the corner of 31
and H Street, the tower element at 2° and H Streets, and the glassy top of the H Street
facade.

Members of the Commission expressed a concern that the project did not reflect a design
character typical of the Washington region. The Applicant further refined the project to
more closely reflect the influences from some of the design details on the existing
buildings near the project, as set forth in the Applicant's Post-hearing Submission, in the
record at Exhibits 114 and 115.

Members of the Commission also raised questions relating to the expression of the
gateway tower at the corner of 2™ and H Streets. Specific concerns included the height
of the architectural embellishment at this corner and the importance of creating a gateway
with other elements in addition to height.

In its Post-Hearing Submission, the Applicant presented a redesigned gateway element at
the corner of 2™ and H Streets. The corner tower element was lowered in height. In
addition, details of the tower were modified to correspond to the approved design of the
building on the north side of H Street, including materials and expression of windows

The Commission finds that the modifications to the gateway tower address the concerns
raised by the Commission. The height is appropriate for the location, and the tower
elements achieves a gateway with elements other than height.

The Commission also finds that the architectural design as now presented is of an
exceptional merit and that it appropriately blends within the neighborhood. The
Commission finds that both its concerns as well as that of the Mediation Committee's
concerns were satisfactorily addressed in revisions to the project.

Density of Project

66.

Members of the community have consistently stated that the proposed density of the
project was too high, since the time that the Applications were filed with the
Commission.
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67.

68.

The Applicant has responded many times to this concern. When originally proposed, the
project had a proposed density of approximately 432,000 square feet of gross floor area,
or 5.73 FAR. The project was refined before the initial set down in April 2006, with the
revised design having a proposed density of approximately 422,000 square feet of gross
floor area, or 5.5 FAR. Upon further work with the community, the size of the project
was reduced to approximately 403,000 square feet of gross floor area, or 5.25 FAR.
During the mediation process, additional square footage was removed from the project.
The project as presented at the public hearing was reduced to approximately 389,000
square feet of gross floor area, or 5.07 FAR. The project has thus been reduced in size
from its original density by approximately 43,000 square feet.

The Commission finds that the density is appropriate because there are no adverse
impacts on the surrounding area or such impacts have been mitigated. In addition, based
on the Site’s proximity to the Union Station Metrorail, it is the most appropriate site in the
H Street Overlay on which to place higher-density residential development. The
Commission notes that the placement of density near transit opportunity is recognized in
the H Street plan to enhance the opportunity of creating a unique multi-modal center.

Compliance with H Street Overlay and H Street Design Guidelines

69.

70.

71.

Concerns were raised as to whether the project’s design complies with the H Street
Overlay and the design guidelines of the H Street N.E. Strategic Development Plan.

The Applicant submitted summaries of the project’s compliance with both the H Street
Overlay and the design guidelines of the H Street N.E. Strategic Development Plan as
Tabs B and C to the Applicant’s Post-hearing Submission, in the record at Exhibit 114.
These summaries indicate that the project complies in all respect with a few exceptions.
The exceptions are noted therein and involve unique conditions to the Site which make
compliance impossible or not desirable. Most of these unique conditions are a result of
the raised-nature of the H Street overpass and the fact that the grade changes by
approximately 20 feet from the western edge to the eastern edge of that fagade. Other
areas of noncompliance include the special characteristics of this site (such as the
designation of this project as the one-half of the gateway to the H Street corridor) and
community requests (such as prohibition on use of the alley for loading and parking
access).

The Commission finds that the areas of non-compliance and the attendant flexibility
required from the Zoning Regulations can be granted when balanced with the public
benefits and project amenities proffered for this project.

Increased Density for a PUD in the H Street Overlay

72.

Concerns were also raised as to whether the Neighborhood Commercial Overlay District
("NC Overlay"), within which the H Street Overlay is contained, limits the ability to
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73.

74.

increase matter-of-right height and FAR limits. Specifically § 1305.1 of the Zoning
Regulations, the general NC Overlay provision states that these matter-of-right heights
and densities shall serve as guidelines for PUDs.

The Applicant noted that of the specific provision of the NC Overlay that applies to
PUDs within the H Street Overlay provides for additional height and density above that
permitted as a matter-of-right for PUDs within the H Street Overlay so long as it is used
only for housing or preferred uses. (11 DCMR § 1326.1.) These specific allowances
apply in lieu of the general restriction.

The Commission finds that the proposed project complies with the specific standard of
§ 1326.1 of the Zoning Regulations applicable to properties in the H Street Overlay, in
that all of the density over the matter-of-right limitation for the three zone districts
included within the project is devoted to residential use.

Development Flexibility and Incentives

75.

The Applicant requests the following areas of flexibility from the C-2-A, HS/C-2-B,
C-3-C, and PUD standards:

a. H Street Overlay: There are several areas of noncompliance with § 1324,
including the following:

(1) Section 1324.2 requires that buildings shall be designed and built so that
no less than 75% of the streetwall(s) to a height of not less than 25 feet
shall be constructed to the property line abutting the street right-of-way.
Approximately 55% of the proposed building that fronts H Street is built
to the property line. The Tower portion of the H Street frontage is setback
14 feet to allow for a pedestrian stair connection between 2™ and H
Streets.

2) Section 1324.4 states that in the C-2 Zone Districts within the HS Overlay
District, a 70% residential lot occupancy shall be permitted. The project
has a lot occupancy of 83% in the C-2-B portion of the Site and has an
overall lot occupancy of 73%.

3) Section 1324.8 requires each new building on H Street to devote not less
than 50% of the surface area of the streetwall at the ground level to display
windows having clear or clear/low-emissivity glass, except for decorative
or architectural accent, and to entrances to commercial uses or to the
building. The project does not comply with this requirement due to the H
Street overpass. As the bridge slopes up, the sidewalk does not meet
grade after a distance of approximately 20 feet. The corner of H and 31
Street and the entrance at the western end of the building will have clear
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display windows as per the requirement in § 1324.8 for a distance of
approximately 40 feet, or approximately 12% of the streetwall.

4) Section 1324.11 requires that buildings be designed so as not to preclude
an entrance every 40 feet on average, for the linear frontage of the
building, excluding vehicular entrances, but including entrances to ground
floor uses and the main lobby. The portion of the project fronting H Street
does not comply due to the H Street Overpass.

Roof Structure: The Roof Structure regulations require a roof structure to be set
back a distance equal to its height and to have walls of equal height. The
Applicant requests relief from these requirements. Due to the narrowness of the
pavilions and the requirements of the mechanical systems, some of the penthouses
are not able to meet the required setback. As well, in an effort to reduce their
visibility, some of the roof structures do not have walls of equal height.

76.  As part of the PUD, the Commission may grant such flexibility without the need for
special exception approval from the Board of Zoning Adjustment or compliance with the
special exception standards that might otherwise apply. The Commission has done so in
this case, which represents a form of zoning flexibility. :

Public Benefits and Project Amenities

77.  The project incorporates the following public benefits and project amenities:

a.

Housing and Affordable Housing (§ 2403.9(f)). The project provides over 300
units of new residential development and approximately 20,570 square feet of
gross floor area devoted to affordable housing. The total amount of affordable
housing is calculated as 15% of the bonus density (i.e., the increase of gross floor
area resulting from the PUD).

The Zoning Commission finds that the provision of additional housing and
affordable housing are valuable community benefits of the PUD that should be
recognized.

Special Value to the Neighborhood (§ 2403.9(f)). The Applicant proposes several
amenities which will provide special value to the neighborhood, including the
following:

(1)  Improvements to the North-South Alley System. The Applicant will
construct a north-south alley with a width of 20 feet to replace the existing
10-foot wide public alley, in accordance with District Department of
Transportation (“DDOT”) standards. The Applicant will pay for and
install the sewer infrastructure in the newly constructed north-south alley
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to allow connection to future alley structures built by the residents of the
3™ Street townhouses. In addition, the Applicant will seek approval from
the District to dedicate the portion of the new 20-foot wide alley that is
currently on private property for public alley purposes. This dedication of
private land is contingent upon the D.C. Councils acceptance of such
dedication.

(2) Contribution for East-West Alley: Assuming that all other owners of
property that abut the east-west public alley behind the north side of the
200 block of G Street, N.E. sign an application to close the alley, the
Applicant has agreed to sign such application and support the proposed
closing. The Applicant will contribute up to a maximum of $15,000 to
implement a beautification and work plan agreed to by all of the property
owners abutting the alley to be closed. In the event that the east-west alley
is not closed and the Applicant has not expended any of the $15,000 for
beautification projects, the Applicant agrees to repave and re-lamp the
existing east-west alley up to a cost of $15,000, subject to the approval of
DDOT.

(3)  Improved Fencing Along H Street. The Applicant shall pay for and install
improved, more aesthetic fencing along the H Street overpass in front of
Capitol Place, subject to approval by DDOT, including the Public Space
Division.

“4) Public Stairway and Sidewalk from H Street Overpass to 2" Street. The
Applicant shall provide a public stairway and sidewalk from the H Street
overpass to 2" Street on Capitol Place property, subject to approval by
DDOT, including the Public Space Division.

) Improvements Below H Street Overpass. The Applicant will install brick
and granite pavers and improved lighting under the H Street overpass on
the east side of 2™ Street for pedestrian circulation and potential market
use, subject to approval by DDOT, including the Public Space Division.

6) Contribution to Microgrant Programs. The Applicant will fund two
micro-grant programs for the benefit of the neighborhood. The first
program will be funded with $150,000 whereby neighboring property
owners within Squares 752, 753, 777, and 778 can apply for a grant for the
purpose of making repairs and improvements to the portions of their
homes which are within public space or viewed from public space. The
second program will be funded with $80,000 whereby property owners
only within Square 752 can apply for a grant for the purpose of making
energy efficient and other upgrades to their homes, as approved by the
Capitol Hill Restoration Society ("CHRS"). Both micro-grant programs

004049




DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55-NO. 15 - Part 1 April 11 2008

Z.C. ORDER NO. 05-37
Z.C. CASE NO. 05-37
PAGE 18

will be administered by CHRS. - The Applicant shall pay a total
administration fee of $20,000 to CHRS for its role as administrator of
these two micro-grant programs.

(7) Contribution to H Street Main Street. The Applicant will contribute
$150,000 to H Street Main Street to be used for the Clean and Safe
Program. In the event that the Clean and Safe Program has not been
instituted within 12 months from the date of the certificate of occupancy
and the escrowed money has not been released to H Street Main Street, the
Applicant will notify ANC 6C, which will prepare a proposed alternative
use for this money to benefit the H Street corridor.

(8) Participation in Clean and Safe Program. The Applicant will participate
in H Street Main Street’s Clean and Safe Program based on a formula
derived of the project’s pro-rata share as calculated with the rest of the H
Street area that will be participating, provided that the Capitol Place
project is legislatively removed from the Capitol Hill BID.

(9)  Sidewalk Improvements. The Applicant will replace the sidewalk, curb,
and gutter along the west side of 3™ Street between H and G Streets and
along the north side of G Street between 2™ and 3™ Streets, subject to
approval by DDOT, including the Public Space Division.

(10)  Project Amenities Offered to Neighborhood. The Applicant will provide
the option for occupants and owners of property in Square 752 to purchase
a membership for access to the health club at Capitol Place. In addition,
the Applicant will provide the option for neighborhood residents to rent
parking spaces in the project’s below-grade garage, subject to availability,
with preference being given to occupants and owners of property within
Square 752

(11)  Improved Fencing in Square 753. The Applicant will replace the chain
link fencing around the parking lot in Square 753 with galvanized steel
fencing, subject to the approval of the owner of that property.

(12)  Construction Management Plan. The Applicant will abide by a
construction management plan intended to minimize potential adverse
impacts resulting from the construction of the project.

Some residents of Square 752 expressed concern as to whether their homes and
property would be protected during the construction of the project. At the public
hearing, the Applicant submitted a detailed construction management plan that it
believed addressed many of these concerns. The Applicant continued to work
with the community and submitted, as part of its Post-Hearing Submission, a
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further updated Construction Management Plan. The Construction Management
Plan proposed preconstruction surveys for adjacent structures, provisions for
construction monitoring, and provisions for alley access during construction. The
Commission finds that this revised construction management plan addresses those
concerns raised during the public hearing. Furthermore, ANC 6C indicated in its
post-hearing submission that the revised construction management plan satisfied
its concerns relating to construction management.

The Commission finds that these many benefits and amenities constitute uses of
special value to the neighborhood and finds that these amenities can be considered
in the required balancing test.

Environmental Benefits (§ 2403.9(h)). The Applicant has agreed to develop the
project to achieve U.S. Green Building Council LEED Silver Certification under
the LEED-NC v2.2 guidelines. The Applicant shall post a bond, letter of credit,
escrow account, or other similar security ("Security") prior to the issuance of a
certificate of occupancy for the project, in an amount equal to 1% of the
construction cost for the project as identified on the building permit application.
When the project achieves LEED Silver Certification, the Security shall be
released to the Applicant. In the event that the Applicant does not achieve LEED
Silver Certification for the project within two years of the date of the certificate of
occupancy for the project, the Security will be released to the District. '

The Commission finds the LEED Certification, including the associated
sustainable design features, to be an important environmental benefit and thus
accepts the amenity as one to consider for this project.

Transportation Management Measures (§ 2403.9(c)). The Applicant has agreed
to a variety of transportation management measures, including the following:
inclusion of two car-sharing parking spaces in the below-grade parking garage;
payment of up to $25 for the application fee or a portion of the annual
membership fee for a car-sharing program for the initial purchaser or renter of a
residential unit in the project; issuance of a $50 Metro Smartcard pass to the
initial purchaser or renter of a residential unit in the project; inclusion of at least
85 bicycle parking spaces on-site; and offer of a ten percent discount on one
parking space to the purchaser or renter of each affordable housing unit.

Employment and Training Opportunities (§ 2403.9(e)). The Applicant will enter
into a First Source Employment Agreement with the Department of Employment
Services (“DOES”). Under this Agreement, the Applicant will be required to use
DOES as its first source to fill all new jobs created as a result of the construction
of the project. In addition, the Applicant will make best efforts to fill at least 51%
of these newly created jobs, apprentice and trainee positions with District
residents.
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78.

79.

80.

The Applicant has also committed to make a bona fide effort to utilize Local,
Small or Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (“LSDBE”) certified by the D.C.
Local Business Opportunity Commission (“LBOC”) in order to achieve, at a
minimum, the goal of 35% participation in the contracted development costs in
connection with design, development, and construction of the project.

The Commission finds that the amenities have been tailored to specifically address items
and programs within the immediate neighborhood, and the overall package was created
as a result of community discussion and input.

The Mediation Committee requested additional information and confirmation of details
regarding the amenities at the end of the mediation process. The Applicant provided this
requested information in its Updated Amenities Summary dated October 1, 2007 in the
record at Exhibit 100. Based on this summary, questions and comments from members
of the Mediation Committee were raised at the public hearing. These included additional
information regarding the micro-grant program, confirmation as to the structure of the
contribution of $150,000 to H Street Main Street, and additional commitments for the
construction management plan. Each of those issues were addressed in the Applicant's
Post-Hearing Submission, in the record at Exhibit 113. The Commission finds that each
of the issues related to the amenities package raised during the public hearing was
responded to in the Applicant's Post-Hearing Submission and have been acceptably
incorporated herein.

The Commission finds that the relative value of the project amenities and public benefits
offered is sufficient given the degree of development incentives requested and any
potential adverse effects. The Commission finds that the benefits and amenities are
acceptable to be included as part of the balancing test required in § 2403.8 of the Zoning
Regulations and deserve recognition as a benefit and amenities of the PUD.

Compliance with PUD Standards

81.

82.

83.

The Applications comply with the standards for a PUD set forth in Chapter 24 of the
Zoning Regulations.

The Commission finds that the project offers a high level of public benefits and project
amenities. When compared with the amount of development flexibility requested and
project impacts, the Applications satisfy the balancing test required in § 2403.8 of the
Zoning Regulations.

The PUD Site area is approximately 76,713 square feet in land area, which exceeds the
minimum area requirement of 15,000 square feet for a PUD in the C-2-A, C-2-B, or
C-3-C Zone Districts, in accordance with § 2401.1(c) of the Zoning Regulations.
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84.

85.

86.

87.

The project has been evaluated under the PUD guidelines for the C-2-A, C-2-B, and
C-3-C Zone Districts. The project is within the permitted height and FAR. The height
and mass have been sculpted to sensitively respond to the immediate context of the
neighborhood.

The Applicant’s proffered two mitigation items for potential impacts to historic
preservation:

a. Professional Survey of Property. The Applicant will donate $83,500 to CHRS for
the purpose of completing a professional survey of properties for inclusion in a
possible future extension of the Capitol Hill Historic District, which would
include properties located within the twenty-six blocks comprised of 2" o 15™
Streets, N.E., and F to H Streets, N.E., not including the Site or properties within
the H Street Overlay.

b. Survey of Buildings On-Site. The Applicant will survey and document those
potentially eligible structures to be demolished within the Site, in accordance with
certain standards for documentation.

The Commission finds that these two proffers mitigation any potential adverse impacts
on historic preservation for the surrounding community.

The Commission finds that the impact of the project on the surrounding area on the
operation of city services and facilities is not unacceptable.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

88.

89.

90.

At the time the Applications were filed, the govemning comprehensive plan was the
Comprehensive Plan of 1998. The Applicant, in its PUD Submission, set forth in detail
the project’s consistency with that plan.

On March 12, 2007, the Comprehensive Plan of 2006 came into effect and became the
governing document. The Applicant’s expert witness testified in detail and submitted a
report to the Commission, in the record at Exhibit 99, regarding the project’s compliance
with the Comprehensive Plan of 2006.

The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of 2006 designates the Site for
Medium-Density Residential/Moderate-Density Commercial/Local Public Facilities. The
Medium-Density Residential designation defines neighborhoods or areas where mid-rise
(i.e., four to seven stories) apartment buildings are the predominant use. The Moderate-
Density Commercial designation defines shopping and service areas that are somewhat
more intense in scale and character than the low-density commercial areas. The project is
consistent with this designation.
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91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

The Generalized Policy Map of the Comprehensive Plan of 2006 includes the Site in the
Main Street Mixed-Use Corridor, which has a common feature of pedestrian-oriented
environment with traditional storefronts and many with upper story residential or office
uses. The project is consistent with this designation.

The Land Use Element (Chapter 3) of the Comprehensive Plan of 2006 sets forth the
importance of a focus on transit-oriented and corridor development, which is a central
theme throughout many elements of the plan. The Comprehensive Plan of 2006
recognizes the importance of fully capitalizing on the investment made in Metrorail and
states that this requires better use of the land surrounding transit stations and along transit
corridors. The plan further states that much of the city’s planning during the last five
years has focused on making better use of transit areas. The plan sets forth certain
principles for management of these lands, including the following: a preference for
housing above ground floor retail uses; a preference for diverse housing types, including
both market-rate and affordable housing units; a priority on attractive, pedestrian-friendly
design; and a stepping down of densities away from each station.

The Commission finds that the Comprehensive Plan of 2006 describes and discusses the
principles of transit-oriented development in LU-1.3 and more specifically in § 306.4
which identifies the core principles for development of land around all of the District's
neighborhood stations. The Commission finds that based on these provisions, this project
is consistent with and furthers the principles of transit-oriented development in the
Comprehensive Plan of 2006.

The Comprehensive Plan of 2006 also stresses the critical housing issues facing the
District, including, among other things, ensuring housing affordability, fostering housing
production, and promoting home ownership. The new Housing Element recommends
providing zoning incentives to developers proposing to build affordable housing, which
should be considered as a public benefit for the purposes of granting density bonuses
when new development is proposed. The project is an ideal candidate for these
incentives.

The Capitol Hill Area Element within which the Site is located supports growth in the
commercially-zoned areas of the Capitol Hill Planning Area, with particular emphasis on
the H Street/Benning Road corridor. Policy CH-1.1.4 continues to state that mixed use
development combining ground floor retail and upper story residential uses should be
supported in this area, along with streetscape improvements that improve the visual and
urban design qualities and enhance pedestrian, bus, and auto circulation.

The H Street/Benning Road Policy Focus Area of the Capitol Hill Area Element supports
the revitalization of the H Street corridor in a manner that is consistent with the 2003 H
Street Strategic Development Plan. The H Street Strategic Development Plan includes
the Site in the Western Gateway "urban living" district, which is intended for medium to
high density residential development with limited ground floor retail uses.
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97.

The Commission finds that the project is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan
of 2006, including the Future Land Use Map, the Generalized Policy Map, and the text.

Office of Planning

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

By OP’s report dated September 21, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 94 (the "OP Report"),
and through testimony presented at the public hearing, OP recommended approval of the
Applications based on the work done at that point through the mediation process and
subject to further minor revision and clarification by the mediation team prior to the
public hearing.

The OP Report specifically found that the amenities offered by this project are
commensurate with the additional density being sought.

The OP Report also noted the great progress that had been made to the project as a result
of the mediation process and the Applicant's willingness to engage the community and
address concerns in a productive manner. '

The OP Report concluded that the project was not inconsistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and recommended that the project be approved.

At the public hearing, Travis Parker of OP testified that OP continued to support the
project, noting that it was supportive of the architectural design as well as the amenities
and benefits proffered as part of the project.

The Commission finds the OP Report and the testimony of OP persuasive in its decision
to approve the Applications.

District Department of Transportation

104.

10s.

DDOT filed a report dated May 7, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 50, in support of the
project (the "DDOT Report"). The DDOT Report stated that DDOT supports the
community and public space improvements. The DDOT Report also stated that the
project traffic can be adequately accommodated by the existing transportation network.

The Commission finds that based on DDOT's recommendation, the project will have no
adverse traffic impacts. The Commission further finds that the parking provided for retail
uses is sufficient per the Zoning Regulations.

ANC 6C Report and Testimony

106.

By letter dated September 26, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 106, ANC 6C indicated that
it voted to support the application by a vote of 8-0-0. The vote of support was
conditioned upon the following:
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a.
b.
C.
d.
107.

108.

109.

The ANC strongly petitioned the Commission to specifically state in its order the
specific justifications for increased height and density and that any such increase
be based on the unique characteristics of the Site, especially the presence of the H
Street overpass, the design of the project, especially relative to the height above
the H Street overpass, the goal of providing a gateway to H Street and the
surrounding neighborhood and the desired characteristics of a transit-oriented
development;

The Applicant provide a commitment in writing that the construction management
plan specifically include certain commitments, as identified therein;

Commissioner Kimber, the single member district representative, be vested with
the authority to decide whether or not the final detail for height and density
justification, construction management, amenities and design adequately address
these issues prior to the public hearing; and

The Applicant shall provide a copy of each of its required monthly reports for the
First Source Employment Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding for
LSDBE to ANC 6C.

ANC 6C, through the single-member district representative Alan Kimber, testified in
support of the project, raising the following additional issues and concerns:

a.

The excess residential parking provided as part of this project was very important
to the community as it would address the concern that community members had
regarding parking overflow onto residential streets;

ANC 6C requested additional details, including the timing for payment, regarding
the micro-grant programs and the contribution to the Clean and Safe Program; and

~ ANC 6C wanted further evaluation of the construction management plan,

especially with respect to protection of the adjacent row houses.

ANC 6C submitted a supplemental letter dated October 22, 2007, in the record at Exhibit
113 ("ANC 6C Supplemental Letter"), indicating that ANC 6C was satisfied with the
amenities and construction management plan offered by the Applicant. ANC 6C
concluded that it supports the upzoning and PUD application.

The Commission finds that the issues and concerns raised by ANC 6C have been fully
addressed throughout this order, and the Commissions finds that all of the issues and
concerns have been addressed or resolved. Specifically, the Commission finds that the
specific issues and concerns have been resolved as follows:
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a. The requested rezoning and accompanying increase in height and density are
justified by the unique aspects of the location of the Site within the H Street
Overlay, as set forth in Findings 41 through 49;
b. The Applicant committed to elements of construction management, as set forth in

110.

Tab E of the Applicant’s Post-Hearing Submission in the record at Exhibit 114, as
set forth in Finding 78(b)(12);

c. The Applicant will provide copies of all reports required to be filed with the
District related to the First Source Employment Agreement and the Memorandum
of Understanding for Local, Small and Disadvantaged Businesses, as set forth in
Condition 22 and 23;

d. The project contains excess residential parking in order to address concerns
relating to spill-over parking in the neighborhood, as set forth in Finding 36 and is
offering parking to neighborhood residents, as set forth in Finding 78(b)(10); and

€. The Applicant provided additional details, including the timing for payment,
regarding the micro-grant programs and the contribution to the Clean and Safe
Program.

The Commission afforded the views of ANC 6C the "great weight" to which they are
entitled.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to the Zoning Regulations, the PUD process is designed to encourage high-
quality development that provides public benefits. (11 DCMR § 2400.1.) The overall
goal of the PUD process is to permit flexibility of development and other incentives,
provided that the PUD project "offers a commendable number or quality of public
benefits, and that it protects and advances the public health, safety, welfare, and
convenience." (11 DCMR § 2400.2.)

Under the PUD process of the Zoning Regulations, the Commission has the authority to
consider this application as a consolidated PUD. The Commission may impose
development conditions, guidelines, and standards which may exceed or be less than the
matter-of-right standards identified for height, density, lot occupancy, parking, loading,
yards, and courts. The Commission may also approve uses that are permitted as special
exceptions and would otherwise require approval by the Board of Zoning Adjustment.

The development of this project carries out the purposes of Chapter 24 of the Zoning
Regulations to encourage the development of well-planned developments which will
offer a variety of building types with more attractive and efficient overall planning and
design, not achievable under matter-of-right development.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The proposed PUD meets the minimum area requirements of § 2401.1 of the Zoning
Regulations.

The PUD is within the applicable height, bulk, and density standards of the Zoning
Regulations and the height and density will not cause a significant adverse impact on any
nearby properties. Residential use with ground floor retail is appropriate for the Site.
The size and scale of the project are appropriate for the Site, as the project has been
appropriately designed to respect the surrounding areas. The impact of the project on the
surrounding area is not unacceptable.

. The Applications can be approved with conditions to ensure that the potential adverse

effects on the surrounding area from the development will be mitigated.

The number and quality of the project benefits and amenities offered are a more than
sufficient trade-off for the flexibility and development incentives requested.

Approval of the Applications is appropriate because the project is consistent with the
present and future character of the area.

Approval of the Applications is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The Commission is required under D.C. Official Code § 1-309.10(d)(3)(A) to give great
weight to the affected ANC's recommendations. The Commission has carefully
considered ANC 6C's position and has responded to or addressed each of its issues and
concerns.

The approval of the Applications will promote the orderly development of the PUD Site
in conformity with the entirety of the District of Columbia zone plan as embodied in the
Zoning Regulations and Zoning Map of the District of Columbia.

The rezoning of a portion of the PUD Site to C-3-C is consistent with the purposes and
objectives of zoning as set forth in the Zoning Enabling Act, D.C. Official Code
§ 6-641.01.

Notice was provided in accordance with the Zoning Regulations and applicable case law.

The Applications are subject to compliance with the provisions of the D.C. Human
Rights Act of 1977 (D.C. Law 2-38, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-1401.01 et seq.).

The Commission is required under § 5 of the Office of Zoning Independence Act of
1990, effective September 20, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-163, D.C. Official Code §6-623.04) to
give great weight to OP’s recommendations, as reflected in finding of fact paragraphs 95
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to 100 above. For the reasons stated above, the Commission concurs in OP’s
recommendation for approval and concurs in this recommendation.

DECISION

In consideration of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained in this order, the
Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia orders APPROVAL of the Applications for
consolidated review of a Planned Unit Development and for a related Zoning Map amendment
“for a portion of the Site to C-3-C. This approval is subject to the following guidelines,
conditions, and standards:

1. The PUD shall be developed substantially in accordance with the plans prepared by Cook
+ Fox, dated November 5, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 122 and as modified by the plans
prepared by Cook + Fox, dated December 19, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 125, as
modified by the guidelines, conditions and standards herein (collectively, the "Plans").

2. The PUD shall be a residential project, containing a maximum of 389,101 square feet of
gross floor area and including approximately 302 residential units and approximately
25,777 square feet of gross floor area devoted to ground floor retail and second floor
professional office space. The §round floor retail shall be generally located at the corner
of 3™ & H Streets and along 2™ Street to G Street. The maximum density of the project
shall be 5.07 FAR.

3. The maximum height of the building shall be 100 feet at the corner of 2™ and H Streets,
with steps in heights and set backs as shown on the Plans. The project may include
architectural embellishments and roof structures with the setbacks as shown on the Plans.

4. The project shall include a minimum of 318 parking spaces in the below-grade parking
garage as well as 60 tandem residential parking space. The project shall provide loading
as shown on the Plans.

5. The Applicant shall provide approximately 20,570 square feet of gross floor area devoted
to affordable housing units. The total amount of affordable housing constructed shall be
equal to 15% of the bonus residential density (i.e., the increase of gross floor area
resulting from the PUD) and is thus subject to change based on the final total increase.
The details of the affordable housing program are set forth in Tab 1 of the Updated
Amenities Summary dated October 1, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 100. The Applicant
shall have the flexibility to make minor modifications to the affordable housing program,
so long as the total amount of affordable housing does not fall below 15% of the bonus
residential density. The affordable units shall be reserved for households making no
more than 80% of the Area Median Income. In addition, the Applicant shall offer a 10%
discount on one parking space to the purchaser or renter of each affordable housing unit.
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6.

10.

The Applicant shall obtain LEED Silver Certification for the project. The Applicant shall
post a bond, letter of credit, escrow account, or other similar security ("Security") prior to

“the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the project, in an amount equal to 1% of the

construction cost for the project as identified on the building permit application. When
the project achieves LEED Silver Certification, the Security shall be released to the
Applicant. In the event that the Applicant does not achieve LEED Silver Certification for
the project within two years of the date of the certificate of occupancy for the project, the
Security will be released to the District.

The Applicant shall construct a north-south alley with a width of 20 feet to replace the
existing 10-foot wide public alley, in accordance with DDOT standards. The Applicant
shall pay for and install the sewer infrastructure in the newly constructed north-south
alley to allow connection to future alley structures built by the residents of the 31 Street
townhouses. The alley shall be constructed and the below-grade improvements
completed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the project. In addition,
the Applicant shall seek approval from the District to dedicate the portion of the new 20-
foot wide alley that is currently on private property for public alley purposes. This
dedication of private land is contingent upon the D.C. Council’s acceptance of such
dedication. Upon recordation of a plat dedicating the land for public alley purposes to
establish the 20-foot public alley, the project shall be permitted to have a maximum
density of 5.21 FAR of the reduced land area of the Site, with the design and size of the
building to be as shown on the Plans.

Assuming that all other owners of property that abut the east-west public alley behind the
north side of the 200 block of G Street, N.E. sign an application to close the alley, the
Applicant shall sign such application and support the proposed closing. The Applicant
shall contribute up to a maximum of $15,000 to implement a beautification and work
plan agreed to by all of the property owners abutting the alley to be closed. The
Applicant shall maintain the funds until such time as all of the property owners agree to
the beautification and work plan and invoices are submitted for payment of work
authorized by the plan. In the event that the east-west alley is not closed and the
Applicant has not expended any of the $15,000 for beautification projects, the Applicant
agrees to repave and re-lamp the existing east-west alley up to a cost of $15,000, subject
to the approval of DDOT.

The Applicant shall pay for and install improved, more aesthetic fencing along the H
Street overpass in front of Capitol Place, subject to approval by DDOT, including the
Public Space Division and generally in accordance with that shown in the Applicant’s
Post-Hearing Submission in the record at Exhibit 115.

The Applicant shall provide a public stairway and sidewalk from the H Street overpass to
2nd Street on Capitol Place property, subject to approval by DDOT, including the Public
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Space Division, and as generally shown in Tab 6 of the Updated Amenities Summary
dated October 1, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 100.

The Applicant shall fund a micro-grant program with $150,000 whereby neighboring
property owners within Squares 752, 753, 777, and 778 can apply for a grant for the
purpose of making repairs and improvements to the portions of their homes which are
within public space or viewed from public space. The Applicant shall also fund an
additional micro-grant program with $80,000 whereby property owners only within
Square 752 can apply for a grant for the purpose of making energy efficient and other
upgrades to their homes, as approved by CHRS. Both micro-grant programs will be
administered by CHRS. The Applicant shall pay a total administration fee of $20,000 to
CHRS for its role as administrator of these two micro-grant programs. The Applicant
shall donate these funds and pay the administration fee prior to the issuance of a building
permit for the project.

The Applicant shall replace the sidewalk, curb, and gutter along the west side of 3" Street
between H and G Streets and along the north side of G Street between 2" and 3™ Streets,
subject to approval by DDOT, including the Public Space Division.

The Applicant shall replace the chain link fencing around the parking lot in Square 753
with galvanized steel fencing, generally as shown in Tab 9 of the Updated Amenities
Summary dated October 1, 2007, in the record at Exhibit 100, subject to the approval by
the owner of that property. Assuming approval by the owner of that property, this
construction shall be completed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the
project.

The Applicant shall install brick and granite pavers and improved lighting under the H
Street overpass on the east side of 2™ Street for pedestrian circulation and potential
market use, subject to approval by DDOT, including the Public Space Division.

The Applicant shall provide the option for occupants and owners of property in Square
752 to purchase a membership for access to the health club at Capitol Place. The
Applicant shall also provide the option for neighborhood residents to rent parking spaces
in the project’s below-grade garage, subject to availability, with preference being given to
occupants and owners of property within Square 752.

The Applicant shall contribute $150,000 to H Street Main Street to be used for the Clean
and Safe Program. The Applicant shall escrow this contribution prior to the issuance of a
certificate of occupancy. If the Clean and Safe Program has not been instituted within
twelve months from the date of the certificate of occupancy and the escrowed money has
not be released to H Street Main Street, the Applicant shall notify ANC 6C. ANC 6C
shall then present to the Applicant for approval an alternative use for this money to
benefit the H Street corridor. The use of the money shall be finally determined by the
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Applicant and contributed within ninety days of the date that ANC 6C notifies the
Applicant of the proposed alternative use.

The Applicant shall participate in H Street Main Street’s Clean and Safe Program based
on a formula derived of the project’s pro-rata share as calculated with the rest of the H
Street area that will be participating, provided that the Capitol Place project is
legislatively removed from the Capitol Hill BID.

The Applicant shall provide the following transportation management measures:
inclusion of two dedicated car-sharing parking space(s) in the below-grade parking
garage; payment of up to $25 for the application fee or a portion of the annual
membership fee in a car-sharing program for the initial purchaser or renter of a residential
unit in the project; issuance of a $50 Metro Smartcard pass for the initial purchaser or
renter of a residential unit in the project; and inclusion of 85 bicycle parking spaces on-
site.

The Applicant shall abide by the terms of the construction management plan as set forth
in the Updated Construction Management Plan dated October 22, 2007, and in the record
as Tab E of the Applicant’s Post-Hearing Submission in the record at Exhibit 114.

The Applicant shall donate $83,500 to CHRS for the purpose of completing a
professional survey of properties for inclusion in a possible future extension of the
Capitol Hill Historic District, which would include properties located within the twenty-
six blocks comprised of 27 15 15" Streets, N.E., and F to H Streets, N.E., not including
the Site or properties within the H Street Overlay. The Applicant shall donate these funds
within 180 days of the effective date of a non-appealable order from the Zoning
Commission.

The Applicant shall survey and document those potentially eligible structures to be
demolished within the Site in accordance with the standards for documentation set froth
in Tab 16 to the Updated Amenities Summary dated October 1, 2007 in the record at
Exhibit 100. This completed survey shall be delivered to ANC 6C, with a copy to CHRS,
within 180 days of the effective date of a non-appealable order from the Zoning
Commission.

The Applicant shall enter into and abide by the terms of a Memorandum of
Understanding with the D.C. Local Business Opportunity Commission in order to
achieve the target goal of 35% participation by local, small, and disadvantaged businesses
in the contracted development costs in connection with the design, development, and
construction of the project. The Applicant shall provide copies of all reports required to
be filed with the District to ANC 6C.

The Applicant shall enter into and abide by the terms of a First Source Employment
Agreement with the Department of Employment Services. This Agreement will require
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24,

25.

26.

27.

the Applicant to make best efforts to achieve the goal of utilizing District of Columbia
residents for at least 51% of the new jobs created by the construction of the PUD project.
The Applicant shall provide copies of all reports required to be filed with the District to
ANC 6C.

The Applicant shall have flexibility with the design of the PUD in the following areas:

a. To vary the location and design of all interior components, including but not
limited to partitions, structural slabs, doors, hallways, columns, stairways, and
mechanical rooms, provided that the variations do not change the exterior
configuration or appearance of the building;

b. To make minor refinements to the floor-to-floor heights, so long as the maximum
height and total number of stories as shown on the Plans do not change;

c. To vary the final selection of the exterior materials within the color ranges and
material types as proposed, without a reduction in quality, based on availability at
the time of construction;

d. To make minor refinements to exterior materials, details, and dimensions,
including belt courses, sills, bases, cornices, railings, and trim, or any other
changes to comply with the District of Columbia Building Code or that are
otherwise necessary to obtain a final building permit or any other applicable
approvals; and

e. To make refinements to the garage configuration, including layout, location, and
design of parking spaces and/or other elements, so long as the total number of
parking spaces provided complies with the PUD approval,

No building permit shall be issued for this PUD until the Applicant has recorded a
covenant in the land records of the District of Columbia, between the owner of the Site
and the District of Columbia, that is satisfactory to the Office of the Attorney General and
DCRA. Such covenant shall bind the Applicant and all successors in title to construct on
and use this property in accordance with this Order or amendment thereof by the Zoning
Commission.

The PUD approved by the Zoning Commission shall be valid for a period of two (2)
years from the effective date of this Order. Within such time, an application must be
filed for a building permit as specified in 11 DCMR § 2409.1. Construction shall begin
within three (3) years of the effective date of this Order.

The Applicant is required to comply fully with the provisions the D.C. Human Rights Act
of 1977, D.C. Law 2-38, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-1401.01 et seq., (“Act”).
This Order is conditioned upon full compliance with those provisions. In accordance with
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the Act, the District of Columbia does not discriminate on the basis of actual or
perceived: race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, personal
appearance, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status, family
responsibilities, matriculation, political affiliation, genetic information, disability, source
of income, or place of residence or business. Sexual harassment is a form of sex
discrimination that is prohibited by the Act. In addition, harassment based on any of the
above protected categories is prohibited by the Act. Discrimination in violation of the Act
will not be tolerated. Violators will be subject to disciplinary action. The failure or
refusal of the Applicant to comply shall furnish grounds for denial or, if issued,
revocation of any building permits or certificates of occupancy issued pursuant to this
Order.

On November 19, 2007, the Zoning Commission APPROVED the Application by a vote of:
4-0-1 (Anthony J. Hood, Gregory N. Jeffries, John G. Parsons, and Michael G. Turnbull to
approve, Curtis J. Etherly, Jr. having not participated, not voting).

This Order was ADOPTED by the Zoning Commission at its public meeting on January 14,
2008, by a vote of: 3-0-2 (Gregory N. Jeffries, Michael G. Turnbull, and Anthony J. Hood to
adopt; Curtis L. Etherly, Jr. and Peter G. May, having not participated, not voting).

In accordance with the provisions of 11 DCMR § 3028, this Order gfall become final and
effective upon publication in the D.C. Register; that is on APR 1 2008 .

004064

I




DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGISTER VOL. 55-NO. 15 - Part1 April 11 2008

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE SURVEYOR
Washington, D.C., November 10, 2005 caored,
Plat for Buiding Permit of SQUARE 762 LOTS 30, 3g-41, 45, 48, 801, 804-806, 811, 813614, 856-857 o e ey e L]
ot e B L e e EEETi T R
Vool (Lo 501, 804 06,673, 8197 8 T Boom Rpaniors, and B i et b o corach s wod ot . J [
Page 3331-Y (Lots B56-857) furiher egreed (hatthe sievalion of e acoessloie parking 8:ss wih rapect 10 Fie Highwa,,
Recept No. 24054 Depariment approvad cush and atey grade will ol ssull in & rals of grade Bong canteiins
: orinmxcass of 12% stany our b e
Fumishedto:  HOLLAND & KNIGHT / FREDA HOBAR oo i Y o scrosa tho ke padieg end e prkola
. Oae: .
.Wﬂ%_
. o ago)
By L.E.SM
NOTE:
g
o~
H  STREET, N.E.
3242
g i
Zz
g 4 t
) 4828
2 10968 1 w
of = @
& =
59| w
w0 °
o
&
164.71 8
§ 857 164.71 g 2
w 3 3fs &
P4 o 856 64.74 @ jiog 2‘ I
. 0471
u,_; 3 814 H]
W ez g .
o 760 8
-
»n |3 811
© 17411
| =
N
o
@
A a
1655 |14.16] 16.0 a
§
-
H 48
E
g
1w
100 . -
RT ® PUBLIC ALLEY &
1000 g g § 10 2637 -
2197 2166 [16.12| 220 - - -
&
o g HE:
L3 DN LI
£ E8 Ik s off §
22 =2 5 | 806|805 |804| 39 | 40141801 81 30
3 2 S Fy
-E 68 2147 | 2166 J16.02 | 220 [1665 J1ate] 160 | 170 f00| 2837 ) _
S
2 G STREET, N.E.
@9
2405

004065 Z. a, COSC;OQV’\%,]




DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA REGIS'-'ER VOL. 55 - NO. 15 - Part 1 April 11 2008

ZONING COMMISSION FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NOTICE OF FILING
Z.C. Case No. 08-07
(Preliminary PUD, Consolidated PUD, and Related Map Amendment —
Various Lots in Squares 5772, 5783, 5784, and 5785)
April 3,2008

THIS CASE IS OF INTEREST TO ANC 8A

On March 31, 2008, the Office of Zoning received an application from Four Points, LLC
(the “Applicant”) for preliminary approval of a PUD, consolidated approval of a PUD,
and a related map amendment for the above-referenced property.

The property that is the subject of this application consists of Square 5772 (Lots 827,
829, 831, 880, 984, 1017, and 1019); Square 5783 (Lots 829 and 1018); Square 5784
(Lots 898, 899, and 900); and Square 5785 (Lots 839 and 906) in southeast Washington,
D.C. (Ward 8) as is generally bounded by MLK Jr. Avenue, S.E. (east), Interstate 295
(west), U Street (north), and Chicago Street (south). The property is currently zoned C-2-
A and C-3-A. '

The Applicant proposes to construct a mixed-use development with approximately
437,070 square feet of residential use (in 308-335 units); 166,200 square feet of retail
use; and 874,860 square feet of office use. The overall density of the project will be 4.5
FAR, and there will be approximately 80% lot coverage. The Applicant also requests a
related map amendment to the C-3-A Zone District for the property currently zoned C-2-
A/C-3-A. ‘ ’

The proposed project will include 16 buildings, constructed over two phases of
development, ranging in size from 38-foot tall, 2,500-square-foot townhomes to a 90-foot
tall, 245,800-square-foot office building. There will be a total of 1,463 parking spaces.
The project will include the demolition of a number of existing commercial and
warehouse buildings and the rehabilitation of others. Several of the buildings will be
LEED-certified.

For additional information, please contact Sharon S. Schellin, Secretary to the Zoning
Commission at (202) 727-6311.
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ZONING COMMISSION FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Z.C. ORDER NO. 976
Z.C. Case No. 00-06
(Proposed Zoning Map Amendment for Square 701 from C-M-2 to C-3-C)
July 12, 2004

DISMISSAL ORDER

Willco Construction Company and various other owners of property in Square 701 requested an
amendment to the Zoning Map to change the zoning designation for Square 701 from C-M-2 to
C-3-C. At its public meeting on July 12, 2004, the Zoning Commission for the District of
Columbia (the “Commission”) voted 5-0-0 to dismiss the application.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On February 29, 2000, the Office of Zoning received an application from the consulting
firm of Fred L. Greene Associates, L.L.C., on behalf of Willco Construction Company
and various other owners of property in Square 701 (“Applicant”). The Applicant
requested the Commission amend the Zoning Map of the District of Columbia to change
the zoning designation for Square 701 from C-M-2 to C-3-C.

2. - At the time the application was filed, the Commission had already advertised its intent to
hold a public hearing to consider a zoning change for Square 701 as a part of Zoning
Commission Case No. 96-3/89-1 (Map Amendment & Overlay District at Buzzard Point
— Capitol Gateway) (“Capitol Gateway Rulemaking”).

3. The Commission referred the application in this matter to the Office of Planning (“OP”)
for a setdown report in March 2000. An OP representative met with the Applicant in
June 2000 to discuss the application and exchange information to prepare OP’s report.
At the meeting, the parties discussed deferring the OP report to consider the impact of the
Capitol Gateway Rulemaking on the application.

4. At the Commission’s July 10, 2000 public meeting, OP advised the Commission that the
Applicant had agreed to defer consideration of its application in light of ongoing Capitol
Gateway Rulemaking proceeding.

5. The Commission voted to approve Capitol Gateway Rulemaking on April 19, 2002, took
final action on October 28, 2002, and then modified the final action slightly on November
18, 2002. The final rulemaking was published in the D.C. Register on January 7, 2005 at
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52 DCR 63. Among other changes, the Capitol Gateway Rulemaking amended the
zoning map to rezone Square 701 from C-M-2 to a new district designation, CG/CR.

6. The Commission’s Secretary wrote to the Applicant’s representative on April 19, 2004
and again June 16, 2004, asking whether the Applicant was willing to withdraw its
application in light of the fact the Commission rezoned Square 701 in the Capitol
Gateway Rulemaking. Because the Applicant did not respond to the letters, the Secretary
telephoned the Applicant’s representative in July 2004. In this telephone conversation,
the Applicant’s representative informed the Secretary that he had no objection to
dismissing the case.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Zoning Commission dismisses the application for several related reasons.

First, after the Applicant requested a change from the C-M-2 zoning designation, the
Commission rezoned Square 701 from C-M-2 to CG/CR in the Capitol Gateway Rulemaking.
The new zoning designation permits similar development potential to that which was sought by
the Applicant.

Second, the Commission feels it is unnecessary to revisit its recent decision to rezone Square 701
in the Capitol Gateway Rulemaking. The Commission held several hearings in that case, and
gathered extensive evidence before it reached its decision to develop and apply the new CG/CR
designation for Square 701. The Applicant had the opportunity to participate in that proceeding,
and to put forward whatever evidence it planned to present in this proceeding.

Third, the Applicant, through its designated representative, indicated to the Commission’s
Secretary in July 2004 that it had no objection to dismissal of the case.

DECISION

Upon consideration of the reasons set forth herein, the Commission for the District of Columbia,
pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3011.3, hereby dismisses Zoning Commission Case No. 00-06.

At its July 12, 2004 public meeting, the Zoning Commission DISMISSED the case by a vote of
5-0-0 (Carol J. Mitten, Anthony J. Hood, Kevin Hildebrand, Gregory Jeffries, and John G.
Parsons to dismiss).
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In accordance with the provision of 11 D , 28, this Order is final and effective upon
publication in the DC Register on EB& i ? 2008 .
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